
Kroloft Noah 

from: 
Sent: 

Chandler, Matthe\ltt • • 
Thursday, November 1 , 11 : 

To; 
Subject: 

Sandweg, John; Shfossman, Amy, Kroloff, Noah; Colburn, Brent 
FW: "Occupy' protestors heading to Stewart Detention Center tomorrow 

From, Gonzalez, Barbara M u.ua111o111&1 

sent: Thursday, November 17, 20112:20 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter; Colburn, Brent; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Hale, Brian P; Christensen, Gltlfan M 
Subject: FW: "Occupy" protestors heading to Stewart Detention Center tomorrow 

fyl 

Barbara Gonzalez 
Pr<..-ss Secretary 

-

• S Im ' fon an. d. Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
office) 
cell) 

From: Christensen, Gillian M 
Sentl Thursday, November 17, 2011 2:16 PM 
To: Gonmlez, Barbara M; Hale, Srlan P 
Subject: ''Occupy" protestors heading to Stewart DetentiOn Center tomorrow 

Brian/Barb -

Just a head's up that local OPA/ERO to ATL received word that a few bus loads of "Occupy Atlanta• protestors will be 
taking their show on the road and heading down to Stewart for an •Occupy Stewart· demonstration at some point 
tomorrow. 

Thanks! 
Gillian 

lb){6} 
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Kroloft. Noah 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject 

Vit 

From:rtllt#il 
Sent: Thlnday, November 17, 201101:24 PM 
To: Amfx.lro, Ale>c; Anderson, , Byrne, Mk:hael F; carwtle, William; Coble, Rex; Coen Jr .. Mlehael; 
mmllllil Endnkat, Fred; • Fenton, Robert; - Flores, 
~' Craig; Gan'att, David; Hall, Michael¥fCO; Hart, Patrick; • I~ Keldsen, 
Donald; KJe,5erman, Brad; Kiltrie, Zachary; Koztol, Lauralee; Laird, Vicki; Liggett, ChriStOpher; Manning, Timothy; Matta, 
Matthew; McAltister, Loma; McNamara, Jason; MIier, David; • ; Monchek, Rafaela; 
Racusen, Rachel; Serino, Richard; Smith, Eric (LMO); Wlshfngton, R I; Woodard, steven; Zfmmerman, Elizabeth 
Subject: UPDATE #1NCR Watch Desk SPOT Report #001-20111117: Occupy DC Planned Demonstration and March 

Update provided from the NCR Watch Desk -

DATEmME: 17 November 2011 0955 EST 

TYPE OF INCIDENT: Transportation l Planned Demonstration and March 

UPOATE#1 

Be advised, WTOP is reporting that approJCimat&ly 300 prote8W8 plan to march from McPherson Square to 
the Key Bridge between 1430 and 1800 today. Protestors are stating that their plan is to stay on the sidewalks. 
The groups say they picked the Key Bridge because it represents U.S. infrastructure in need of repair. 

Source: htm;//WWW,wtoo.com/?nid=41&sid=2636784 

INCIDENT DETAILS: (0739) 

The District Department of Transportation (DOOTI and the Metropolitan Police Department (MPO) are advising 
the public about the possibility of traffic delays during the evening rush hour today (17 Nov) due to a planned 
demonstration and march by Occupy DC in the vicinity of the Key Bridge and McPherson Square. 

The demonstration I march Is scheduled to begin at 1430 and continue lhrough the evemng rush hour. 
Potential impacts include the possibility of heavy pedestrian and motor vehicle traffic between the Key Bridge, 
McPherson Square, and surrounding areas. 

SOURCE Of INFORMATION: DC WebEOC / NCR Dally Ops llnk 

SIGNIFICANCE: Awarenaas 

ACTIONS/FOLLOW-UP: Addttional information wm be passed Whan available. 
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vlr, 

iWlifll'I 
Watch cer 
National Watch Center 
Response Directorate 
U.S. Oepar1menl of Homeland Security- FEM.A 
Offl 
Un 

.. (b) (6), (b) (7){C) 
(b) (7)(C) 
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Kroloff, Noah 

From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 201110:58 PM 
To: 
Subject: 

Kroloff, Noah; Chandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Amy 
Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

We ended up holding on using the below and seem in a good place 

----- Original Message----­
From: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 201110:29 PM 
To: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Amy 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: wednesday, November 16, 2011 08:23 PM 
To: thandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

(b) (5) 

----- Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 07:12 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

WH approved below: 

"Any decisions on how to handle specifics situations are dealt with by local authorities in 
that location. If a protest area is located on Federal property and has been deemed 
unsanitary or unsafe by the General Services Administration (GSA) or city officials, and they 
make a decision to evacuate participants, the Federal Protective Service (FPS) will work with 
those officials to develop a plan to ensure the security and safety of everyone involved." 

ON BACKGROUND 
• DHS is not actively coordinating with local law enforcement agencies and/or city 
governments concerning the evictions of Occupy encampments writ large. 
• FPS only has jurisdiction when a protest takes place on federal property., and in some 
cases, shares that jurisdiction with local authorities. 
• The GSA is the permitting authority for protests on federal property. 
• FPS has only been involved in one instance in removing protestors, in Portland, OR. FPS 
was assisting the Portland Police Bureau at the federally-owned Terry Schrunk Plaza where FPS 
arrested a handful of people 

-----Original Message-----
1 



From: Shlossman, My 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:52 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Cool, thanks 

-----Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:50 PM 
To: Shlossman, My; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

And updating 

------Original Message-----­
To: Amy Shlossman 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
Sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 

We're talking to them now. 

------Original Message-----­
From: /:imy Shlossman 
To: Chandler, Matthew 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 

Has WH comms seen this? 

Matthew Sent: Wednesday November 16, 2011 6:41 PM To: Colburn, Brent; 
(b) (6) John· Grossman, Seth; Cc: Boogaard, 

Peter; Or'tman, Chris Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Ok, will go with this shortly. 

We need to really stress the third background bullet--make it clear how rare the federal 
involvement is 
From: Chandler, Matthew [ ailt Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 

~:07 PM To: Shlossman., Amy; Sandweg, John Grossman, Seth; @NW 
L.Vl&l;JJCc: Boogaard, Peter; Colburn, Brent<• Ortman, Chris Subject: 
FW: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST WeJre getting inquiries from CBS, AP, Daily Caller., Salon and 
others on an un-sourced Examiner.com piece that says OHS and FBI are collaborating with 
cities by providing tactics and information on removing Occupy protestors. A check of I&A 
and FPS shows that this type of outreach is not occurring in any wholesale manner. Please see 
below clarifying OHS/FPS' role in law enforcement around protest sites: 
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"We are treating all of these protests nationwide as peaceful demonstrations. If a protest 
area is located on Federal 

3 



Kroloff Noah 

From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday. November 16~ 201110:33 PM 
Kroldf,Noah 

Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUE$T 

Great. Thanks for connecting them. Very much appreciated. 

--·-- Original Message---·­
From: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent: wednesday, November 16, 201110:31 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Good. Easy. No foul ups. All border with el paso. A little ice prio~ities in sd. 

Original Message-·--­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 281110:38 PM 
To: Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: cas NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

How'd the press calls go? 

• w • • • Original Message - - -- • 
from: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent: Wednesday, Noveaber 16, 201110:29 PM 
To: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Amy 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

(b) (5) 
---·- Original Message---·­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 88:23 PM 
To; Chandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Alsty; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

----· Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
sent: wednesday, November 16, 2011 07:12 PM 
To: Shlossman, /JJrty; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

WH approved below: 
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"Any decisions on how to handle specifics situations are dealt with by local authorities in 
that location. If a protest area is located on Federal property and has been deemed 
unsanitary or unsafe by the General Services Administration (GSA) or city officials, and they 
make a decision to evacuate participants, the Federal Protective Service (FPS) will work with 
those officials to develop a plan to ensure the security and safety of everyone involved." 

ON BACKGROUND 
• OHS is not actively coordinating with local law enforcement agencies and/or city 
governments concerning the evictions of Occupy encampments writ large. 
• FPS only has jurisdiction when a protest takes place on federal property, and in some 
cases, shares that jurisdiction with local authorities. 
• The GSA is the permitting authority for protests on federal property. 
• FPS has only been involved in one instance in removing protestors, in Portland, OR. FPS 
was assisting the Portland Police Bureau at the federally-owned Terry Schrunk Plaza where FPS 
arrested a handful of people 

-----Original Message-----
From; Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:52 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Cool, thanks 

-----Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:50 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

And updating 

------Original Message-----­
To: Amy Shlossman 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
Sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 

We're talking to them now. 

------Original Message-----­
From: Amy Shlossman 
To: Chandler, Matthew 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
Sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 

Has WH comms seen this? 

Ok, will go with this shortly. 
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We need to really stress the third background bullet--make it clear how rare the federal 
involvement is 
From: Chandler, Matthew [mailt • Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 
2011 04:07 PM To: Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John; Grossman, Seth; [ti)I(d■ 
- Cc: Boogaard, Peter; Colburn, Brent<• • • Ortman, Chris Subject: 
FW: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST We're getting inquiries from CBS, AP, Daily Caller, Salon and 
others on an un-sourced Examiner.com piece that says OHS and FBI are collaborating with 
cities by providing tactics and information on removing Occupy protestors. A check of I&A 
and FPS shows that this type of outreach is not occurring in any wholesale manner, Please see 
below clarifying OHS/FPS' role in law enforcement around protest sites: 

''We are treating all of these protests nationwide as peaceful demonstrations. If a protest 
area is located on Federal 

3 
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Kroloff, Noah 

From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Wednesday, November 16, 2011 9:22 PM 
Colburn, Brent; Shlossman, Amy: Kroloff, Noah 
Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

I don't think that's too much of an issue ... 

Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 08:23 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

(b) (5) 

----- original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 07:12 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

WH approved below: 

"Any decisions on how.to handle specifics situations are dealt with by local authorities in 
that location. If a protest area is located on Federal property and has been deemed 
unsanitary or unsafe by the General Services Administration (GSA) or city officials, and they 
make a decision to evacuate participants, the Federal Protective Service (FPS) will work with 
those officials to develop a plan to ensure the security and safety of everyone involved." 

ON BACKGROUND 
• OHS is not actively coordinating with local law enforcement agencies and/or city 
governments concerning the evictions of Occupy encampments writ large. 
• FPS only has jurisdiction when a protest takes place on federal property, and in some 
cases, shares that jurisdiction with local authorities. 
• The GSA is the permitting authority for protests on federal property. 
• FPS has only been involved in one instance in removing protestors, in Portland, OR. FPS 
was assisting the Portland Police Bureau at the federally-owned Terry Schrunk Plaza where FPS 
arrested a handful of people 

-----Original Message-----
From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:52 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Cool, thanks 

-----original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
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Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:50 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

And updating 

------Original Message-----­
To: Amy Shlossman 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
Sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 

We're talking to them now. 

------Original Message-----­
From: Amy Shlossman 
To: Chandler, Matthew 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
Sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 

Has WH comms seen this? 

Ok, will go with this shortly. 

We need to really stress the third background bullet--make it clear how rare the federal 
involvement is 
From: Chandler, Matthew (mailt Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 
2011 04:07 PM To: Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, Grossman, Seth; 8Jmll 

-Cc: Boogaard, Peter; Colburn, Brent<• • Ortman, Chris Subject: 
FW: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST We're getting inquiries from CBS, AP, Daily Caller, Salon and 
others on an un-sourced Examiner.com piece that says OHS and FBI are collaborating with 
cities by providing tactics and information on removing Occupy protesters. A check of I&A 
and FPS shows that this type of outreach is not occurring in any wholesale manner. Please see 
below clarifying DHS/FPS' role in law enforcement around protest sites: 

"We are treating all of these protests nationwide as peaceful demonstrations. If a protest 
area is located on Federal 
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Kroloff, Noah 

From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Wednesday, November 16, 2011 7:13 PM 
Chandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah 
RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

(b) (5) 

-----Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 7:13 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

WH approved below: 

"Any decisions on how to handle specifics situations are dealt with by local authorities in 
that location. If a protest area is located on Federal property and has been deemed 
unsanitary or unsafe by the General Services Administration (GSA) or city officials, and they 
make a decision to evacuate participants, the Federal Protective Service(FPS) will work with 
those officials to develop a plan to ensure the security and safety of everyone involved." 

ON BACKGROUND 
• OHS is not actively coordinating with local law enforcement agencies and/or city 
governments concerning the evictions of Occupy encampments writ large. 
• FPS only has jurisdiction when a protest takes place on federal property, and in some 
cases, shares that jurisdiction with local authorities. 
• The GSA is the permitting authority for protests on federal property. 
• FPS has only been involved in one instance in removing protestors, in Portland, OR. FPS 
was assisting the Portland Police Bureau at the federally-owned Terry Schrunk Plaza where FPS 
arrested a handful of people 

-----Original Message-----
From: Shlossman, Amy 
sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:52 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Cool, thanks 

-----Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:50 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

And updating 

------Original Message-----­
To: Amy Shlossman 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 
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We're talking to them now. 

------Original Message-----­
From: Amy Shlossman 
To: Chandler, Matthew 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
Sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 

Has WH comms seen this? 

From: Chandler, Matthew Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:41 PM To: Colburn, Brent; 
Shlossman, Amy; Sandwe, John· Grossman, Seth; Cc: Boogaard, 
Peter; Ortman, Chris Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Ok, will go with this shortly. 

We need to really stress the third background bullet--make it clear how rare the federal 
involvement is 
From: Chandler, Matthew [mailt Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 
2011 04:07 PM To: Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, Grossman, Seth; [ml-
- Cc: Boogaard, Peter; Colburn, Brent< Ortman, Chris Subject: 
FW: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST We're getting inquiries from CBS, AP, Daily Caller, Salon and 
others on an un-sourced Examiner.com piece that says DHS and FBI are collaborating with 
cities by providing tactics and information on removing Occupy protestors. A check of I&A 
and FPS shows that this type of outreach is not occurring in any wholesale manner. Please see 
below clarifying DHS/FPS' role in law enforcement around protest sites: 

"We are treating all of these protests nationwide as peaceful demonstrations. If a protest 
area is located on Federal 
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Shlossman, Amy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Please hold-

+Noah 

From: Chandler, Matthew 

Shlossman, Amy 
Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:49 PM 
Chandler Matthew; Colburn, Brent; Sandweg, John; (b)(6) 

roloff, Noah 
ogaard, Peter; ~ Ortman, Chris 

RE:CBSNEWS~ 

Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:41 PM 

Grossman, Seth; tllld■ 

To: Colburn, Brent; Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John; (b) (6) Grossman, Seth; (b) (6) 
Cc: Boogaard, Peter; Ortman, Chris 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Ok, will go with this shortly. 

From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 20114:16 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John; (b)(6) Grossman, Seth; (b) (6) 
Cc: Boogaard, Peter; Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

We need to really stress the third background bullet--make it clear how rare the federal involvement is 

From: Chandler, Matthew m ii ,!,(b )(6) 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 201104:07 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John; 
Cc: Boogaard, Peter; Colburn, Brent 
Subject: FW: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Grossman, Seth; (b) (6) 
Ortman, Chris 

We're getting inquiries from CBS, AP, Daily Caller, Salon and others on an un-sourced Examiner.com piece that says OHS 
and FBI are collaborating with cities by providing tactics and information on removing Occupy protesters. A check of l&A 
and FPS shows that this type of outreach is not occurring in any wholesale manner. Please see below clarifying OHS/FPS' 
role in law enforcement around protest sites: 

"We are treating all of these protests nationwide as peaceful demonstrations. If a protest area is located on Federal 
property and has been deemed unsanitary or unsafe by the General Services Administration (GSA) or city officials, and 
they make a decision to evacuate participants, the Federal Protective Service will work with those officials to develop a 
plan to ensure the security and safety of everyone Involved." 

ON BACKGROUND 

• 
FPS only has jurisdiction when a protest takes place on federal property, and in some cases, shares that 
jurisdiction with local authorities. 

The GSA is the permitting authority for protests on federal property. 
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• OHS is not actively coordinating with local law enforcement agencies and/or city governments concerning 
the evictions of Occupy encampments writ large. 

• FPS has only been involved in one instance in removing protestors, in Portland, OR. FPS was assisting the 
Portland Police Bureau at the federally-owned Terry Schrunk Plaza where FPS arrested several people. 

From: Shaban, Biga •(b )(6) 
sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 01:58 PM 
To: 'Mediainquiry@DHS.gov' <Medialnaujry@DHS.gov> 
Subject: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Hi there, 

My name is Bigad Shaban and I am a correspondent with CBS News (national). 

We'd like to request comment from the Department of Homeland Security concerning whether it, or any other federal 
agencies, offered any kind of assistance or advice to municipalities looking to dismantle their own Anti-Wallstreet 
MOccupy" protests. 

Published reports note a relationship between the federal government and cities orchestrating the removal of "Occupy 
protestors" from makeshift camp sites. 

http:/lreason.com/blog/2011/11/16/obama-administration-allegedly-helped-co 

Bigad Shaban I CBS News Correspondent, Newspath I 

... (.'BS '\.lL'U'S 

.., J. i.. i ,.1:, n',. 
4200 Radford Avenue 
-04 -www.Twitter.com/BigadShaban 

(b){6) I newsroom: 818.655.2510 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Wednesday, November 16, 2011 7:13 PM 
Chandler, Matthew; Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah 
RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

(b) (5) 

-----Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 7:13 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

WH approved below: 

"Any decisions on how to handle specifics situations are dealt with by local authorities in 
that location. If a protest area is located on Federal property and has been deemed 
unsanitary or unsafe by the General Services Administration (GSA) or city officials, and they 
make a decision to evacuate participants, the Federal Protective Service (FPS) will work with 
those officials to develop a plan to ensure the security and safety of everyone involved." 

ON BACKGROUND 
• DHS is not actively coordinating with local law enforcement agencies and/or city 
governments concerning the evictions of Occupy encampments writ large. 
• FPS only has jurisdiction when a protest takes place on federal property, and in some 
cases, shares that jurisdiction with local authorities. 
• The GSA 1s the permitting authority for protests on federal property. 
• FPS has only been involved in one instance in removing protestors, in Portland, OR. FPS 
was assisting the Portland Police Bureau at the federally-owned Terry Schrunk Plaza where FPS 
arrested a handful of people 

-----Original Message-----
From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:52 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

Cool, thanks 

-----Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 6:50 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Colburn, Brent; Kroloff, Noah 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 

And updating 

------Original Message-----­
To: Amy Shlossman 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: Re: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 
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We're talking to them now. 

------Original Message-----­
From: Amy Shlossman 
To: Chandler, Matthew 
To: Brent Colburn 
To: Noah Kroloff 
Subject: RE: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST 
Sent: Nov 16, 2011 6:49 PM 

Has WH comms seen this? 

Ok, will go with this shortly. 

We need to really stress the third background bullet--make it clear how rare the federal 
involvement is 
From: Chandler, Matthew mailto: Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 
2011 04:07 PM To: Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, J Grossman, Seth; [QJmJI 
[liJIGJ] Cc: Boogaard, Peter; Colburn, Brent< Ortman, Chris Subject: 
FW: CBS NEWS MEDIA REQUEST We're getting inquiries from CBS, AP, Daily Caller, Salon and 
others on an un-sourced Examiner.com piece that says DHS and FBI are collaborating with 
cities by providing tactics and information on removing Occupy protestors. A check of I&A 
and FPS shows that this type of outreach is not occurring in any wholesale manner. Please see 
below clarifying DHS/FPS' role in law enforcement around protest sites: 

•~e are treating all of these protests nationwide as peaceful demonstrations. If a protest 
area is located on Federal 

2 

http:Examiner.com


Kroloff, Noah 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

(b) (5) 

Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sunday, November 06, 2011 5:41 PM 
Kroloff, Noah 
Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message----­
From: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:35 PM 

Durkovich. Caitlin· Colburn, Brent; Spaulding, Suunne; Ortman., Chris; 
( (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Oavis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

And make it clear it is their call, rather than fps' 

Original Message----· 
ff"ont: Ourkovich, Caitlin 
Sent~ Sunday .. November 06, 2011 05:33 PM 

Colburn Brent; Spauldin, Suzanne; Ortman, 

Shlossman, Amy; 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b)l6) 

Kroloff, Noah; 

Until I hear from Susan1 I think we need to direct reporters to GSA. 
Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
ib)(6) 

Original Message~·--­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:26 PM 

un Chris· Ourkovich Caitlin; kroloff Noah· 
< (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; c andler 1 Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message-···­

From; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, Nove111ber 06, 2011 05:24 PM 

Ortman Chris; Ourkovich, Caitlin; Kroloff, 

(b)(6) 



Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message----­

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:22 PM 

lco • • • 
( 

Shlossman, Amy; 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

That's the crux of the issue. If you ask me, no. 

Original Message 
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2811 05:20 PM 

Ortman Chris· Durkovich, Caitlin; Kroloff, 
< 

Shlossman, Amy; 
Cc; Davis, Robert M; C andler., Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06J 2011 05:13 PM 

Colburn, Brent; 
(b)(6) 

Brent· 
(b)(6) 

To: Spauldin Suzanne· Ourkovich Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Altrj; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

{b)(6) 

Here are a few stories. If we think how they're characterizing this is a problem, I can reach 
out to the Portland PD spokesperson and ask that he say this is a GSA decision. I have his 
contact. 

AP: 5 protesters remain locked to barrel, each other at Occupy Portland 

Portland, Ore. - Five protesters remain chained to each other and a 50-gallon drum filled 
with rocks and concrete at a downtown Portland plaza. 

Police said late Saturday that two of the five Occupy Portland protesters are handcuffed to a 
piece of medal inside the barrel in Terry Schrunk Plaza, which is federal property. At one 
point during the night, eleven people linked themselves together and to the men in handcuffs 
by using u-shaped bike locks. Five remained locked up midday Sunday. 
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Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson told The Oregonian on Sunday mor-ning that the Federal 
Protective Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk PlazaJ a federal park, 
for the time being. 

KGW: 'Occupy' protesters chain up at Schrunk Plaza 

PORTLAND - Some members of the "Occupy Portland" movement moved into Schrunk Plaza Saturday 
night and chained themselves to a barrel of cement. 

So far, federal authorities haven't tried to force out the seven individuals. 

They spent the night there with temperatures dipping i.nto the mid 30's - and even set up a 
couple of tents. 

The protesters said it was is in direct repsonse to arrests of "Occupy" protesters around the 
country. 

Schrunk Plaza is policed by the Federal Protective Services. 

Last Tuesday, officers they arrested 10 occupy protesters here. 

Meanwhile,. protesters calling themselves "the Real Occupy Portland'' claimed responsibility 
for vandalism at two banks on Northeast sandy Boulevard on Saturday. 

They claimed that the methods used by the "Occupy Portland" general assembly were 
ineffective. 

The Oregonian: Five protesters remain chained together at Terry Schrunk Plaza 

After a cold night chained to a 50-gallon dr1.111 filled with concrete, five protesters remained 
bound together at Terry Schrunk Plaza Sunday morning after starting Saturday night with 11 
linked together with bike locks. 

"lt wasn't cold,'' said Cameron Whitten, 20. "There were a lot of people here to make sure 
our needs were met. It felt amazing just to stay in this space and send a message of 
importance to the pubHc." 

Whitten said he saw federal law enforcement officers conferring with Portland police, but 
that only local officers chatted with the protesters and did "a few surveys.» 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson said Sunday morning that the Federal Protective 
Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, for the time 
being. 

•-Owen R. Smith 

Original Message•---­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:25 PM 
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• • • • 1 • • · • • rtman Chris· 
< • 

Shlossman, IJ/.rry; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert 14; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

--·-- Original Message----­
From: Ourkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday,. November 86, 2011 04:07 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· Ortman, 
< {b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

(b)(6) 

Cc; Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 

Shlossman, Amy; 

National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b)(6) 

--- - Original Message----­
From: Kroloff, Noah [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 93:36 PM 
To: Colburn, Brent; Ortman Chris; 
(b)(6) < 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

Agree 

----- Original Message 
from; Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 061 2011 03:35 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Ortman Chris· 
{b)(6) < 

Cc: Davis., Robert M,; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
-~--· Original Message----­
From: Kroloff 1 Noah 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:25 PM 
To· Ortman Chris· Colburn, Brent· • 
(b)(6) < 

(b)(6) 
John 

(b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

(b){6) 
John 
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Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 2811 03;10 PM 
To: Colburn Brent· 

< 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

----- Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 2011 03:00 PM 
To: Ortman Chris· 

< 
Cc: Davis, Robert Mj Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

< (b)(6) 
Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff., Noah; Sandweg, John 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris., how hard are we being 
pressed for comment? And what if anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anything up the ladder. 

----- Original Messase ----­
from: Ortman, Chris {mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: sunda November 06 2811 01:ss PM 

< (b)(6) (b)(6) 
< • Sh ossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

All, 

Apologies for interrupting your Sunday, but I've received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the permits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PO is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
(though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
State of Oregon.). 

I've spoken to the FPS CDR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise from OHS. 

s 



Looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a comms question. 
ObviouslyJ any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp :in federal parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanks, 
Chris 

Original Message----· 
from: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:29 PM 
To: Winchester. Robert l; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
SubJect: Re: Portland 

(b) (6) 

Thanks, Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

Original Message•·-·· 
~rom: Winchester, Robert L [rnailt 
Sent! Sunday, November 06, 2911 12:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; (b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Please see coinment below, 

FPS posture at this time is passive based on GSA guidance. 

Original Message----~ 
From: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:05 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert l 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Not at this point, we won't be enforcing anything 
criminal attivit or health and safet 

So for now we sit and monitor .... 
Matthew G. Brandt 

----- Original Message 
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt .(b){6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:52 AM 
To: 'matthew.g.brand~ (b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Matt, 
Can you answer the below questions from a leadership position? 

Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:50 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: Portland 

let me check with leadership. 
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Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:12 AM 
To: Winchester Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler; Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (5) . ' . a s 
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailto: (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201111:04 AM 
To: Ortman Chris· Davis, Robert M; (b) (6) 
Cc: 
Subject: Fw: Port and 

No arrests at this time, 

----- Original Message•···· 
From: Winchester, Robert l 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:02 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew 6 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Thank you Sir! 

----- Original Message 
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mailto 
Sent: Sunday, November 
To: 'Robert.Wincheste 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

FYI ... see below. 

Matthew G. Brandt 

••••• Orilinal Mes:;tl ----· 
From: rf PJLfiV)jjim 

(b)(6) 

Sent: Sunday, Nove11ber 06, 2011 09:57 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew G; Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (6) (b)(6) 

{b)(6) 

No arrest made. 3 tent sites up, plus 3 protesters barely on our property chained to a 50 
gallon drum. They are not causing any problems so I told the guys to just monitor them and 
let them freeze. 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 
District Commander 
Federal Protective Service~ Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 

-----1 
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•···· Original Message----­
rrom: Brandt, Matthew G [mailto (b}(6) 
Sent: Sun:-Cer 86, 2811 08:59 AM 
To; Oma Lt.N {b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Any arrests made? HQ is asking (below) 
~atthew G. Brandt 

Original Message•···· 
from: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 06:01 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert Mj 

Cc: 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Matt, 

(b)(6) (b)(6) Brandt, Matthew G 

Can you confirm? I have added Denver on here as well but I didn't see anything, 

Rob 

Original Message•···· 
From: Ortman, Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday. November 06, 2011 01:18 AM 
To: Davis. Robert M; Winchester, Robert L; 
Subject: Portland 

(b){6) 

I got a voicemail from a Portland outlet about apparent arrests made at Schrunk Plaza, Anyone 
know that to be true? I am happy to ignore until tomorrow. 

!l 



Kroloff, Noah 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 5:36 PM 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Ok. Will do. 

----- Original Message 
From: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent: Sunday, November 86, 2811 05:3S PM 
To· Durkovich Caitlin· Colbu 

< (b)(6) 
(b)(6) < hlossman, Alnyj Sandweg, John 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Durkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: SUnday, Novelllber 06, 2011 05:33 PM 

ding. SU2.Sme; 
Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg. John 

Colburn Brent· s aulding Suzanne· Ortman Chris· Kr:oloff Noah· 
< 

Shlossman, Allly; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M1 Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Until I hear from Susan, I think we need to dirett reporters to GSA. 
Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Sec:urity 
(b){6) 

----- original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:26 PM 

man Chris· Ourkovich Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· 
< (b)i6j 

Shlossman, Alffy; sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler,. Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Spaulding1 Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:24 PM 

l 



Ortman Chris· Durkovich, Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:22 PM 

(b)(6) 

kovich caitlin• Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler., Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

That's the crux of the issue. If you ask me, no. 

----- Original Message 
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 86, 2911 05:28 PM 

(b)(6) 

To: Ortman Chris· Durkovich, Caitlin• Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Dav s, Robert M.; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06., 2011 05:13 PM 

kovich Caitlin· Kroloff Noah; 
< (b)(6) 

• Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler., Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b}(6) 

Here are a few stories. If we think how they're characterizing this is a problem., I cM& reach 
out to the Portland PD spokesperson and ask that he say this is a GSA decision. I have his 
contact. 

AP: 5 protesters remain locked to barrel, each other at Occupy Portland 

Portland, Ore. - Five protesters remain chained to each other and a 50-gallon drum filled 
with rocks and concrete at a downtown Portland plaza. 

Police said late Saturday that two of the five occupy Portland protesters are handcuffed to a 
piece of medal inside the barrel in Terry Schrunk Plaza, which is federal property. At one 
point during the night, eleven people linked themselves together and to the men in handcuffs 
by using U•shaped bike locks. Five remained locked up midday Sunday. 
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Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson told The Oregonian on Sunday morning that the federal 
Protective Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, 
for the time being. 

KGW: ·occupy• protesters chain up at Schrunk Plaza 

PORTLAND• some members of the "Occupy Portland" movement moved into Schrunk Plaza Saturday 
night and chained themselves to a barrel of cement. 

So far, federal authorities haven't tried to force out the seven individuals. 

They spent the night there with temperatures dipping into the mid 30's - and even set up a 
couple of tents. 

The protesters said it was is in direct repsonse to arrests of "Occupy" protesters around the 
country. 

Schrunk Plaza is policed by the Federal Protective Services. 

Last Tuesday; officers they arrested 10 occupy protesters here. 

Meanwhile., protesters calling themselves ''the Real Occupy Portland" claimed responsibility 
for vandalism at two banks on Northeast Sandy Boulevard on Saturday. 

They claimed that the methods used by the "Occupy Portland" general assembly were 
ineffective. 

The Oregonian: Five protesters remain chained together at Terry Schrunk Plaza 

After a cold night chained to a 50•gallon drum filled with concrete., five protesters remained 
bound together at Terry Schrunk Plaza Sunday rROrn!ng after starting Saturday night with 11 
linked together with bike locks. 

''It wasn't cold,'' said Cameron Whitten, 20. rcrhere were a lot of people here to make sure 
our needs were met. It felt amazing just to stay in this space and send a message o-f 
importance to the public." 

Whitten said he saw federal law enforcement officers conferring with Portland police, but 
that only local officers chatted with the protesters and did "a few surveys." 

Por-tland police spokesman Pete Simpson said Sunday morning that the Federal Protective 
Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, for the time 
being. 

--Owen R. Smith 

Original Message~---· 
From: Spaulding~ Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:25 PM 
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To: Durkovich., Caitlin; Kroloff, Noah; ColburnJ Brent; Ortman, Chris; 
< (b)(6) (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg1 John 
Davis, Ro ert M; Chandler, Matthew 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message----­
From: Durkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2811 04:07 PM 
To: Kroloff, Noah; Colburn, Brent; Ortman) 
< (b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis> Robert M; Chandler~ Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Caitlin Ourkovich 
Chief of Staff 

Shlossman, Amy; 

National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b)(6) 

Original Message---·­
From: Kroloff. Noah (mailto (b)(6) 
sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:36 PM 
~r;man, Chris; 

Cc: Davis, Robert Mj Chandler, ~atthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portlund 

Agree 

----- Original Message---·· 
From: ColburnJ Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:35 P~ 
To: Kroloff, Noah; Ortman, Chris; 
(b)(6) 

Cc; Davis, RobtH•t M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 

Original Message----­
From: Kroloffk Noah 
sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:25 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Colburn, Brent; 
(b)(6) < 

(b){6} 
Sandweg, John 

' < (b}{6) 
Amy; Sandweg, John 



Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November;06, 2011 03:10 PM 
To: Colburn Brent· 

< 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chand er, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

----- Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 

Ortman Chris• 
< 

Cc: Dav s, Robert M; ChandlerJ 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

< (b)(6) 
Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 

(b )(6) 
Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris, how hard are we being 
pressed for conrnent? And what if anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anythins up the ladder. 

Original Message----* 
Ortman, Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sunda November 86, 2811 81:55 PM 

< 
< S ossm.an, flay; 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

All, 

(b)(6) 

Apologies for interrupting your Sunday. but 1•ve received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the permits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PD is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
(though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
State of Oregon.) 

I've spoken to the FPS COR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise from OHS. 

s 



Looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a comms question. 
Obviously, any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp in federal parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanks, 
Chris 

Original Message•···­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:29 PM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandlerj Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b)(6) 

Thanks. Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

Original Message•·--­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 12:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; (b) (6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Please see comment below. 

FPS posture at this time is passive based on GSA guidance. 

Original Message----­
From: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:05 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert L 
Cc: Bownan, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Not at this point, we won't be enforcing anything 
criminal activit or health and safet issues .... 

Original Message 
From: WinchesterJ Robert L [mailt 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:52 AM 
To: (b)(6) < {b)(6) 
Subject: rw: Portland 

Matt, 
Can you answer the below questions from a leadership position? 

original Message----­
From: Winchester; Robert L 
sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:50 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Let me check with leadership. 
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•··-- Original Message----­
From: Ortman,. Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:12 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis~ Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message----­

From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:04 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; (b}{6) 
Cc: (b) (6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

No arrests at this time, 

Original Message•···· 
From. Wlnc.hester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:02 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew G 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Thank you Sir! 

Original Message 
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunda I November 06, 201110:01 AM 
To: 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

FYI ... see below. 

Matthew G. Brandt 

;;~~ tmM ______ _ 
Sent: Sunday, November 06J 2011 09:57 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew Gi Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b)(6) (b){6) 

{b)(6) 

J 

) 

No arrest made. 3 tent sites up, plus 3 protesters barely on our property chained to a 58 
gallon drum. They are not causing any problems sol told the guys to just monitor them and 
let them freeze. 

{b} (6). (b) (7)(C) 
District Commander 
federal Protective Service Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 
(b) (6), {b) (7}(C) 
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Original Message----· 
from: Brandt, Matthew G [mailt 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 08:59 AM 
To: Foster, Michael C; 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 

Any arrests made? HQ is asking (below) 
Matthew G. Brandt 

Original Message----· 
from: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06J 2011 06:01 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; DavisJ Robert M; (b)(6) 
Cc: (b) (7}(C) 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Matt, 

(b)(6) ; Brandt, Matthew G 

Can you confirm? I have added Denver on here as well but I didn't see anything. 

Rob 

Original Message 
From: Ortman, Chris [mailto: (b){6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:18 AM 

(b) (6) To: Davis, Robert M; Wincnester> Robert L; {b)(6) 
Subject: Portland 

I got a voicemail from a Portland outlet about apparent arrests made at Schrunk Plaza. Anyone 
know that to be true? I am happy to ignore until tomorrow. 
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Kroloff Noah 

From: Ourkovich, Caillin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 5:34 PM 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject 

Sorry, Susan Britta is the deputy administrator of &SA. 
Caitlin Ourkovich 
Chief of Staff 

AmiWWT Noah; 
man, Amy; Sendweg, John 

National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
{b) (6) 

...... Original Message---·· 
From: ColburnJ Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:26 PM 
To: S auldi Sutanne; Ortman Chris· Ourkovich Caitlin; 

< 
s los.Sltan., Amy; Sandweg, John 

Cc: Davis., Ro rt M; Chandle.r, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, Noveint>er 86, 2011 05:24 PM 
To· Ortman Chris· Ourkovich, Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 

< (b )(6 J (b)(6) 
(b)(6) < hlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 

Cc: Davis, Robert H; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message•···· 
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 es:22 PM 

kovich Cctitlin· 
( 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert Mi Chandler., Matthew 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

That's the crux of the issue. If you ask me, no. 

----- Original Message 
From: Spaulding, SUZIMe 
Sent: Sunday, November 96, 2011 05:28 PM 
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To· Ortman Chris· Durkovich, Caitlin• Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) (b}(6) 

(b)(6) < hlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
FrOftl: Ortman, Chris 
sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:13 PM 

(b)(6) 

kovich Caitlin• Kroloff Noah; Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) 

Shlouman., Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b)(6) 

Here are a few stories. If we think how they're characterizing this is a problem, I can reach 
out to the Portland PO spokesperson and ask that he say this is a GSA decision. I have his 
contact. 

AP: s protesters remain locked to barrel, each other at Occupy Portland 

Portland, Ore. - Five protesters remain chained to each other and a 50-gallon drum filled 
with rocks and concrete at a downtown Portland plaza. 

Police said late Saturday that two of the five Occupy Portland protesters are handcuffed to a 
piece of medal inside the barrel in Terry Schrunk Plaza, which is federal property. At one 
point during the night, eleven people linked themselves tosether and to the men in handcuffs 
by using U-shaped bike locks. Five remained locked up midday Sunday. 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson told The Oregonian on Sunday morning that the Federal 
Protective Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, 
for the time being. 

KGW: 'Occupy' protesters chain up at Schrunk Plaza 

PORTLAND - Some members of the "Occupy Portland" movement moved into Schrunk Plaza Saturday 
night and chained themselves to a barrel of cement. 

So far, federal authorities haven't tried to force out the seven individuals. 

They spent the night there with temperatures dipping into the mid 39's - and even set up a 
couple of tents. 

The protesters said it was is in direct repsonse to arrests of "Occupy" protesters around the 
country. 

Schrunk Plaza is policed by the Federal Protective Services. 

Last Tuesday, officers they arrested 10 occupy protesters here. 
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Meanwhile, protesters calling themselves "the Real Occupy Portland" claimed responsibility 
for vandalism at two banks on Northeast Sandy Boulevard on Saturday, 

They claimed that the methods used by the "Occupy Portland" general assembly were 
ineffective. 

The Oregonian: Five protesters remain chained together at Terry Schrunk Plaza 

After a cold night chained to a 50-gallon drum filled with concrete, five protesters remained 
bound together at Terry Schrunk Plaza Sunday morning after starting Saturday night with 11 
linked together with bike locks. 

"It wasn't cold.," said Cameron Whitten., 20. "There were a lot of people her-e to make sure 
our needs were met. It felt amazing just to stay in this space and send a message of 
importance to the public." 

Whitten said he saw federal law enforcement officers conferring with Portland police, but 
that only local officers chatted with the protesters and did ffa few surveys.» 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson said Sunday morning that the Federal Protective 
Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, for the time 
being. 

--Owen R. Smith 

Original Message•---­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:25 PM 
To· ourkovich Caitlin• Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· Ortman Chris• 

< (b)(6) {b)(6) 
(b)(6) < hlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 

Cc: Davis., Robert M; Chandler. Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

From: Durkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:07 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Colburn 
( (b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Subject; Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
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(b)(6) 

Shlossman, /.u.ny; 



Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of ~omeland Security 
(b)(6) 

Original Message--· -
From: kroloff, Noah [mailt (b)(6) 
Sent; Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:36 PM 
~r~man, Chrls; 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

Agree 

Original Message 
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 
To: Kroloff, Noah; Ortman, 
(b)(6) < 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message 

From: KroloH, Noah 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:2S PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Colburn, Brent; 
(b)(6) < 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re; occupy Portlano 

< (b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

(b)(6} 
Sandweg, John 

would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, Novel!lber-06., 2011 03:10 PM 
ro: Colourn, Brent· 

< 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler., Matthew 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

Original Message 
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:00 PM 

ossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 
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( 

cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Amy; Kro off, Noah; Sandweg, John 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris, how hard are we being 
pressed for comment? And what 1f anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anything up the ladder. 

All, 

Original Message----­
Ortman, Chris [mailto: {b)(6) 
SUnda Novellber 86 2011 81:55 PM 

Sh ossman., Amy; 
Davis, o rt M; Chandler, Matthew 

Fw: Occupy Portland 

Apologies for interrupting your Sunday, but I've received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the permits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PD is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
{though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
State of Oregon.) 

I've spoken to the FPS CDR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise from OHS. 

looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a coinms question. 
Obviously, any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp in federal parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanks> 
Chris 

---·- Original Message----· 
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: SUnday, November 86., 2011 01:29 PH 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert H; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (6) 

Thanks. Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

Original Message----~ 
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201112:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; (b) (6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 
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Please see comment below. 

FPS posture at th.is time is passive based an GSA guidance. 

Original Message----­
rrom: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November-06, 2011 11:05 AM 
To; Winchester, Robert L 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Matthew G. Brandt 

Original Message 
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunda, November 06, 
To: 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Matt, 

( (b)(6) 

Can you answer the below questions from a leadership position? 

Original Message•-·-· 
from: Winchester. Robert l 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:50 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: Portland 

let me check with leadership. 

Original Message----· 
From: Ortman, Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:12 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Mattnew 
Subject: Re: Po~tlaod 

(b) (5) 
Original Message----­

From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201111:04 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; DavisJ Robert M; (b) (6) 
Cc: (b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

No arrests at this time. 

Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:02 AM 
To: Brandt,, Matthew G 

(b) (6) (b) (6) 

(b) (6) 

6 



Subject: Re: Portland 

Thank you Sir! 

Original Message 
From: Brandt,. Matthew G [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday,. November 06, 2011 10:01 AM 
To: (b)(6) 
cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: fw: Portland 

FYI. .. see below. 

Matthew G. Brandt 

;~~~~,----
Sent: Sunday, Nov:i:re6, 2011 09:57 M 
To: Brandt; Matthew G; Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

No arrest made. 3 tent sites up., plus 3 protesters barely on our property chained to a 50 
gallon drum. They are not causing any problems so I told the guys to just monitor them and 
let them freeze. 

(b) (6), (b) (7}(C) 
District Commander 
Federal Protective Service - Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. s. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 
{b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 

Original Message--··· 
Brandt, Matthew G [mailto (b)(6) 
Sunda Noveatber 86 2011 08:59 AM 

To: 

Any .rr-ests made? HQ is asking (below) 
Matthew G. Brandt 

----- Original Message~-··· 
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06J 2011 06:01 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; (b)(6) 
Cc: (b) (7)(C) 
Subject! Re: Portland 

Matt., 

Brandt, Matthew G 

Can you confirm? 1 have added Denver on here as we11 but I didn't see anything. 

Rob 

- Original Message• ---
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From: Ortman, Chris [rnailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2811 01:18 AM 

(b)(6) To: Davis, Robert M; Winchester, Robert lJ (b) (6) 
Subject: Portland 

I got a voicemail from a Portland outlet about apparent arrests made at Schrunk Plaza. Anyone 
know that to be true? I am happy to ignore until tomorrow. 
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Kroloff Noah 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

Colleagues: 

Frome,Stu 
Sunday, December 11, 2011 1 :30 PM 
OSLLE 
Quijas, LOUis ....... ; Frome, Stu 
OHS Office~ Enforcement Newsletter-Issue #22 
The Weekly Informant 12 09 2011Jssue 22 CS SF LQ Anal.pelf 

On behalf d Assistant Seaetary Louis F. Quijas, the Office for State and Local Law Enforcement (OSLLE) is pleased to 
distribute the twenty-second issue d The Weekly Informant. 

Each week we highlight the activities and collaborative eff0rts the OSLLE is undertaiting to enhance the OHS relationstttp 
with the non-Federal law enfot'cen'Mmt community, the assoeiated professional organizations and asSOciatJons. and the 
internal OHS entities with which we collaborate and that assist the OSLLE with our common mission. 

Please distribute this newsletter, within the Department of Homeland Security, to those individuals and offices who can 
benefrt from the vlsibRlty Into our activities. 

Stu 

Stu 1''rotlle 

Executive Di.rector (Acting) 
Office for State ud Local Law Enforcement (OSLLE) 
United State. Department of Homeland Security 

at.Telephone 
obile Telephone 

-Way Nuineric Pager 
Email to Pager 

nelasaified Email 
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OFFICE Ji'OR STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 

Aulstant Secretary Louia F. Qui•• 

The Weekly Informant 
Volume 1 • laaue #22 - Week of December 5 - 9, 2011 

► Pollce E&ecutlve Research Forum 
2012 PERF Annual Meeting 
Washington, DC 
April 26-27, 2012 

► 2012 National Police Week 
Washington, DC 
May 12-15, 2012 

Law Enforcgept Ngws of Interest 

► Officer.com 
Virginia Trooper, Suspect Shot During Struggle 
Virgipla Trgoper-Susu«t Shot 

► Police Executive Reaearch Forum (PERI') 
PERF Statement on "Occupy" Protests 
0 Qccupy" Protest 

► The FBI-Fedenl. Bureau of lnveatigation 
Federal Courts Order Seizure of 150 Website Domains lmJOlued in Selling 
Counterfeit Goods as Part of DOJ, ICE-HSI, and FBI Cyber Monday Crackdown 
Counterfeit Good! 

Moat Wanted 

, lmmlgration and cuatoma Enforcement (ICE) 
• ICE - Hom,£1and Security Jnvesti&@tions {HSil Most Wanted 
• ICE • Enfort."Cment and Removal ~ations En!or~ment (ERO) 

► Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
• Ten Mgst Wooted 

► International Criminal Police Organisation (INTERPOL) 
• tNTERPOL Most Wanted 

Page 3of 3 

"tf you See Something, Say Someth~ 

http:Oft1cer.com


Kroloff Noah 

From: 
Sent: 
To: . Matthew; Kroloff, Noah; Shlossman, Amy; 

ndweg, John; Dayton, Mark; de VaUance, Brien; 
Colburn, Brent· Pe er Crew· T~on, Stephanie L; 
• • • • 

Subject: : ccupy k eport #002-20111119: 

Viz 

From: UiflIDJJ ·~·-······ .... ,. 
Sent:·Frfday, November 18, 2011 01:53 PM 
To: Amparo, Alex; Anderson, Gary; Byrne, Michael F; Carwile, Wiltiam; Coble!!\i!Rex; Coen Jr, Michael; 
- Endrfkat, Fred; Fenton, Robert; • Flores, 
Richard; Fugate, Craig; Garratt, David; Hal , Mk:hael·FCO; Hart, P ; ; Ingram, De • h; Keidsen, 
Donald; Kleserman, Brad; Kittrle, Zachary; Koziol, Lauralee; Laird, Vicki; ; Manning, Timothy; Matta, 
Matthew; McAllister, Loma; McNamara, Jason; Miller, David; • Monchek, Rafaela; 
Racusen, Rathef; Serino, Richard; Smith, Eric (LMO}; Washtngton, Russeft; W rd, st.even; Zimmennan, Bizabeth 
Subject: Occupy OC/ Evening Commute~ NCR Watch Desk SPOT Report #002-20111119: 

NCR Watch Desk reports -

DATE/TIME: 18 November 2011 1330 EST 

TYPE OF INCIDENT: Planned protest 

INCIDENT OET AILS: 

Occupy DC protestors have scheduled a protest for this afternoon called " Occupy the Evening Commute". 
Occupy DC protesters wm meet at the McPherson Metro Raif Station at 15th and K Street at approximately 
1700, 

The action is intended as an opportunity for Occupiers to educate commuters about the reasoning behind the 
Occupy movement. The exact metro lines and stations expected to b& impacted by the action were not 
immediately known 

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: Source: NC4 and Occupy De Schedule of Events: http://g~ygydc.orglfri­
occupv~tbe-eveaing::eommute/ 

SIGNIACANCE: Awareness 

ACTIONS/FOLLOW-UP: Additional Information will be passed when available. 

vlr, 

i9IMW! Watch cer 
National Watch Center 
Response Oltedotate 
U.S. omeland Security • FE.MA 
Office: 
Unsacure Fax: 

http://p~ygydc.orglfri


Kroloff Noah 

From: 
Sent: 
To: Krotoff, Noah 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Apologies -- new Info. One of these guys had a warrant and was held. Updated below. 

ON THE RECORD 
.. The Federal Protective Service (FPS) responded in coordination with the General Services Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this morning to enforce the prohibition of ovemight encampments at 
Schrunk Plaza in Portland, Oregon, while protecting the safety and security of all involved. After repeatedly 
asking the campers to leave, FPS arrested ten indi"iduals. who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order 
of a federal police officer." • 

Chris Ortman 
Off1ee of Publk; Affairs, U.S. Dflpartment of Homeland Security 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2011 11:36 AM 
To: mllllllllllll Shlossman, Amy; ..... 
Cc: ~, Matthew; ~ 
Subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

(b) (6) t<roloff, Noah 

Fixed a typo and added the clause in CAPS back in from the original statement. If no objections, would Uke to 
deploy in 10 minutes. 
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From: (b) (6} 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 201111:34 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Shlossman, Amy; (b) (6) (b) (6J 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
subject: Re: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Kroloff, Noah 

Fyi• secy only got a general q on this and answered 1t with original guidance. No push back, and nothing on these new 
developments so atl good on this end. 

Fn>m! Ortman, Oms 
Sent: Tuesday, November 0lf 201111:20 AM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; ---- [GI.. Krofoff, Noah 

(b) (b J Cc: c.otbum, Brent; ~; Boogaard, Peter; 
Subjed: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

FYI. Here ls an updated statement1 based on arrests made this morning while they cleared the park. Please Jet 
me know as soon as possible if there are any issues. 

ON THE RECORD 
"The Federal Protective Service (FPS) responded in coordination with the General Services Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this moming to enforce the prohibition of overnight encampments at 
Schrunk Plaza in Portland1 Oregon. After repeatedly asking the campers to leave, FPS arrested ten individuals, 
who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order of a federal police offer, and subsequently released." 

From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Krotoff, Noah 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
SUbjed: RE: Oregonian quest!On on Occupy Oregon protest 

+noah 

From:Ortman,Ch~s 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 20116:56 PM 
To: Shlossman, hny; • 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Olandler, • , • . , eter 
Subject: Oregoolan question on Occupy Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight in an FPS jurisdiction park. Tums out that's 
not allowed over night. We've been pinged_by The Oregonian. 
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Below is what we ptan to provide. Working now to coordinate with the City of Portland. 
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Kroloft Noah 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, November 01, 2011 11 :29 AM 
Kroloff, Noah 

Subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

No worries. 

From: Krofoff, Noah 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 201111:27 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
SUbjed: Re: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Sorry. Wrong recipient. Disregard 

From: Krok>ff, Noah 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2011 11:26 AM 
To:Ortman,Chrts 
Subject: Re: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Can call you shortly 

From: Ortman, Chris 
sent: Tuesday, November 01, 201111:20 AM 
To: Shtossman, Amy; Kmtoff, Noah 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter; 
Subject: RE: Oregonian question on occupy Oregonprotest --

FYI. Here Is an updated statement, based on arrests made this morning while they cleared the park. Please let • 
me know as soon as possible if there are any Issues. 

ON THE RECORD 
"The Federal Protective Service (FPS) responded in CQOrdination with the General Services Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this morning to enforce the prohibition of overnight encampments at 
Schrunk Pl87.8 in Portland, Oregon. After repeatedly asking the campers to leave, FPS an-ested ten individuals. 
who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order of a federal police offer, and subsequently released.0 

From: Shlossman, Amv 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To! Ortman, Chris;~ ...... Ktobff, Noah 
Cc Colbum, Brent; ~~Peter 
subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon ~t 

1 



+noah 

From: Ortman, Chris 
sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:56 PM 
To; Shlossman, Amy; -
Cc Colburn, Bn!nt; Chandler, Mattl~Peter 
subject: Oregonian question on Occupv Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight in an FPS jurisdiction park. Tums out that's 
not allowed over night. We've been pinged by The Oregonian. 
Below is what we plan to provide. Working now to coordinate with the City of Portfand. 
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Sandwap, John 

From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2011 2:48 PM 
To! 
Subject: 

Sandweg, John; Shlossman. Amy. 'Kroloff, Noah'; Colbum, Brent 
FW: "Occupy" protegtors heading to Stewart Detention Center tomorrow 

From: Gonzalez, Barbara M -­
Sent: Thursday, November 171 20112:20 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter; Colburn, Brent; Sandweg, John 
CC: Hale, Brian P; Chrtstensen, GIiiian M 
SUbject: FW: •Occupy" protestors heading to Stewart Detention Center tomorrow 

fyi 

Barbara Gonzalez 
Press Secretary 

-

US I • t.ionand Customs Enforcement (JCF) 
(office) 
(cell) 

FfOffl: Christensen, Glllfan M 
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2011 2:16 PM 
To: Gonzalez, Barbara M; Hale; Brian P 
subject: 110ccupy" protestots heading to Stewart Detention Center tomorrow 

Brian/Barb-

Just a head's up that local OPAIERO in A TL received word that a few bus loads of ·Occupy Atfanta" protestors will be 
taking their show on the road and heading down to Stewart for an •occupy Stewart" demonstration at some point 
tomottOW. 

Thanks! 
Gillian 

Gatian M. Christensen 
Public Affaira Officer 

-

n and Customs Enforcement 
office) 
btackben'y) 

PLEASE NOTE: new e-mail address: 

1 



Sandwel John 

From: Ourkovich. Caitrin 
Sent: Sunday, November06, 2011 5:34 PM 
To: 

Cc: 1$, : 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Sorry., Susan Britta is the deputy administrator of 0SA. 
Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 

A.rnUUT,Noah; 

Shtossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 

National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b)(6) 

----- Original Message----­
From: Colburn., Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06., 2011 05:26 PM 

man Chris• Ourk.ovich Caitlin; Kroloff Noah· 
< ( !) )( 6) 

lossun., Amy; Sandweg, John 
ler., Matthew 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message-·--­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday. November 86, 2811 85:24 P"1 
To· Ortman Chris· Durkovich. caitlin· Kroloff 

< (b )(6) 
(b){6) < hlossman., Amy; 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler1 Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 95:22 PM 

(bH6) 

Brent· 
(b)(6) 

To: S uld1n Suzanne; Durkovich taitlin· Kroloff Noah; Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6 i 

Shlossm;an, Amy; Sandweg1 John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Mattt,aw 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

That's the crux of the issue. If you ask Ille, no. 

·---- original Message----· 
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 85:28 PM 
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Chris· Durkovich,, Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
< {b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Ro ert M; Candler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message--~-­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:13 PM 
To: S auldin Suzanne; Ourkovich Caitlin· Kroloff Noah; 

< (b)(6) 
Shlossman,, /llny; Sandweg1 John 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b){6) 

Here are a few stories. If we think how they 1 re characterizing this is a problem> I can reach 
out to the Portland PD spokesperson and ask that he say this is a GSA decision. I have his 
contact. 

AP: s protesters remain locked to barrel, each other at Occupy Portland 

Portland, Ore. - Five protester$ remain chained to each other and a 50-gallon drum filled 
with rocks and concrete at a downtown Portland plaza. 

Police said late Saturday that two of the five Occupy Portland protesters are handcuffed to a 
piece of medal inside the barrel in Terry Schrunk Plaza,. which is federal property. At one 
point during the night, eleven people linked themselves together and to the men in handcuffs 
by using u~shaped bike locks. Five remained locked up midday Sunday. 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson told The Oregonian on Sunday morning that the federal 
Protective Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park 1 

for the time being. 

KGW: 'Occupy' protesters chain up at Schrunk Plaza 

PORTLAND~ Some members of the "Occupy Portland" movement moved into Schrunk Plaza Saturday 
night and chained themselves to a barrel of cement. 

So far, feder-al authorities haven't tried to force out the seven individuals. 

They spent the night there with temperatures dipping into the mid 39's - and even set up a 
couple of tents. 

The protesters said it was is in direct repsonse to arrests of "Occupy" protesters around the 
country, 

Schrunk Plaza is policed by the Federal Protective Services. 

Last Tuesday, officers they arrested 10 occupy protesters here. 
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Meanwhile, protesters calling themselves "the Real Occupy Portland" claimed responsibility 
for vandalism at two banks on Northeast Sandy Boulevard on Saturday. 

They claimed that the methods used by the "Occupy Portland" general assembly were 
ineffective. 

The Oregonian! Five protesters remain chained together at Terry Schrunk Plaza 

After a cold night chained to a 50-gallon drum filled with concrete, five protesters remained 
bound together at Terry Schrunk Plaza Sunday morning after starting Saturday night with 11 
linked together with bike locks. 

"It wasn't cold,'"' said Cameron Whitten, 20. ''There were a lot of people here to make sure 
our needs were met. It felt amazing just to stay in this space and send a message of 
importance to the public," 

Whitten said he saw federal law enforcement officers conferring with Portland police, but 
that only local officers chatted with the protesters and did "a few surveys." 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson said Sunday morning that the Federal Pr-otective 
5ervlces had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza .. a federal park, for the time 
being. 

--Owen R. Smith 

----- Original Message----­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06) 2011 04:25 PM 
To: Durkovich caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· Ortman Chris• 

< (b)(6) 
Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 

Cc: Davis., Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

----- Original Message----· 
Frm: Ourkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06J 2011 04:07 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent; Ortman 
( (b}(6) 
Sandwe&s John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

(b)(5) 
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(b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; 



Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b){6) 

Original Message---· 
From: Kroloff, Noah fmallt ,(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:36 PM 
To: Colburn, Brent; Ortman, Chris; 
(b)(6) < 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler 1 Matthew 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

Agree 

Original Message 
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 
To: Kroloff, Noah; Ortman, 
(b)(6) < 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message----­

From: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:25 PM 
To; Ortman, Chris; Colburn, Brent; 
(b)(6) < 

cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matt:hew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b)(6) 
Sandweg. John 

(b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

(b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

Would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

-···- Orlgina: Message--~-~ 
FrOffl: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2911 03:10 PM 
To: Colburn, Brent; 
• 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message 
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:00 PM 

< (b)(6} 
Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg., John 



< 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b)(6) 
Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris, how hard are we being 
pressed for comment? And what if anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anything up the ladder. 

Original Message----­
Ortman, Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sunda November 06 2011 Bl:SS PM 

< {b)(6) (b)(6) 
< • Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

All, 

Apologies for interrupting your Sunday, but I've received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the permits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PD is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
(though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
State of Oregon.) 

I've spoken to the FPS CDR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise from OHS. 

Looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a comms question. 
Obviously, any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp in fedel"al parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanks, 
Chris 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday1 November 06, 2011 01:29 PM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (6) 

Thanks. Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06., 201112:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chrisj Davis, Robert M; (b) {6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 
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Please see comment below. 

FPS posture at this time is passive based on GSA guidance. 

- Original Message·-··· 
From: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:05 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert l 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Not at this point, we won't be enforcing anything until such time as there is obvious 
criminal activit or health and safet issues .... 

Matthew G. Brandt 

Original Message 
From: Winchester, Robert l [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06j 2011 10:52 AM 
To: < (b)(6) (b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Matt, 
Can you answer the below questions from a leadership position? 

Original Message---·· 
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:50 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Let me check with leadership. 

Original Message-----
From: Or-tman, Chris [mailto 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:1 
To: ~Winchester. Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: • Chandler., Matthew 
Subject: Re: Port and 

(b) (5) . : . . •.:· 
rroro: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •{b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday1 November 06, 2011 11:04 Nit 
To; Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; {b)(6) 
Cc (b) (6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

No arrests at this time. 

Original Message----­
from: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:02 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew G 

(b)(6) (b) (6) 

(b) (6) 
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Subject: Re: Portland 

Thank you Sir! 

Original Message 
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mail (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:01 AM 
To: (b)(6) 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

FYl ... see below. 

Matthew G. Brandt 

From: 
Sent: 2011 09;57 AM 
To: Brandt} Matthew G; Bowman,, Donald H 
Subject· Re: Portland 

No arrest made. 3 tent sites up, plus 3 protesters barely on our property chained to a 50 
gallon drum. They are not causing any problems sol told the guys to ju$t monitor them and 
let them freeze. 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 
District Commander 
Federal Protective Service• Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 

-----1 

Original Message-···­
From: Brandt, Matthew G (mailto (b)(6J 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 2011 08·59 AM 
To: (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) {b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 
Subject; Fw: Portland 

Any arrests made? HQ is asking (below) 
Matthew G. Brandt 

--·-- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 06:01 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; (b) (6) 
Cc: (b} (7)(C) 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Matt, 

l 

(b)(6) Brandt, Matthew G 

Can you confirm? I have added Denver on here as well but I didn't see anything. 

Rob 

Original Message----· 
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From: Ortman, Chrls [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:18 AA 
To: Davis,. Robert M; Winchester, Robert l; (b) (6) 
Subject: Portland 

I got a voicemail from a Portland outlet about apparent arrests made at Schrunk Plaza. Anyone 
know that to be true? I am happy to ignore until tomorrow. 



Sand~,John 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sunday, November 08,. 2011 5:08 PM 

-

Chris· i .. Caiffi. ·n; Kroloff, Noah: Colburn. Brent; 
Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 

av1s, ; an r, Matthew 
Re: Occupy Portland 

Chris, 
Sounds fine,. 
Best., 

once Caitlin conf1nns with GSA. Thanks. 

Suianne 

----- Original Message•-~-­
From: Ortman, Chris 
sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:41 PM 

tb )(6) 

To: Spaulding, Suzanne; OurkovichJ Caitlin; Kroloff, Noah; Colburn., Brent; 
< (b)(6 J 

,b)(6) < hlossman, Amy; sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler. Matthew 
Subject: Re! Occupy Portland 

I spoke with Caitlin and she's reaching out to the Deputy Administrator at GSA to make sure 
everyone is on the sa111e page. Won't deploy until that happens, but suggest we say something 
along these lines: 

-- - • • O.riginal Message - - • - -
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, Novemer 06, 2011 84:2S PM 
To: Durkovich, Caitlin; Kroloff, Noah; Colburn, Brent; Ortman., Chris; 

< (b)(6) 
(b)(6) < hlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler., Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message•···· 
From: ourkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:07 PM 

1 

(b )(6) 



To· Kroloff Noah· 
( 

Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
I I • * • 

Chief of Staff 

Shlossman, Arny; 

National Pl'."otection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
{b)(6) 

Original Message--··· 
From: Kroloff, Noah [mailt ,(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday1 November 06,, 2011 03:36 PM 
To: Colburn, Brent; Ortman, Chris; 
(b)(6) < 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Agree 

Original Message•--·· 
From; Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday. November 06J 2011 03:35 PM 
To: Kroloff, Noah; Ortman, 
(b)(6) < 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message 

From: KroloH, Noah 
Sent: Sunday, November 86, 2011 03:25 PH 
To· Ortman Chris· Colburn Brent· 
(b)(6) < I 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chand er, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

(b )(6) 
Sandweg, John 

(b){6) 
Sandweg, John 

would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

Original Message 
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 

Colburn Brent; 
( 

cc: Davis~ Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 

< (b)(6) 
Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 
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(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 2011 
To: ortman Chris• 

Cc: Davis., Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re; Occupy Portland 

(b)(6) 
Shlossman1 Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris, how hard are we being 
pressed for comment? And what if anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anything up the ladder. 

Original Message----­
Ortman, Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sunda November 06 2011 81:55 PM 

< 
( Sh Ossman, My; 
cc: Davis,. Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

All, 

-,Noah;San~ 

Apologies for interrupting your Sunday, but I've received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the permits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PO is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
(though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
State of Oregon.) 

I've spoken to the FPS COR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise frOffl OHS. 

Looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a comms question. 
Obviously, any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp in federal parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanl<s., 
Chris 

•···- Original Message~---­
From: Ortman., Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:29 PM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (6) 

3 



Thanks. Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

----· Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt , (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 281112:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; (b) (6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Please see comment below. 

FPS posture at this time is passive based on GSA guidance. 

----- Original Message-----
From: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:85 M 
To: Winchester, Robert L 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Not at this point., we won't be enforcing anything until 
criminal activit or health and safet issues .... 

Matthew G. Brandt 

Original Message 
from: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunda November 06 2e1110:S2 ~ 
To: < (b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Matt., 
Can you answer the below questions from a leadership position? 

----- Original Message-----
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: SUnday, November 06, 201110:se AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: Portland 

let me check with leadership. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06., 201110:12 AM 
To: Winchester Robert L; Davis, Robert Mi 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (5) 
----· Original Message---~­
from: Winchester, Robert L [uilt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201111;&4 AM 
To: Ortman Chris· Davis, Robert M; (b)(6) 
Cc: (b)(6) 

(b) (6) (b)(6) 

(b) (6) 



Subject: Fw: Portland 

No arrests at this time. 

- •- Original Message -
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:02 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew G 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Thank you Sir! 

Original Message----­
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mailt •(b )(6} 
Sent : Sunday., November 06, 2011 10: 01 AM 
To: (b)(6} 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

FYI. . . see below. 

Matthew G. Brandt 

-----,.1 - -----
from:pf JC~-
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 09:57 AM 
To: Brandt 1 Matthew G; Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

No arrest made. 3 tent sites up, plus 3 protesters barely on our property chained to a 50 
gallon drum. They are not causing any problems so I told the guys to just monitor them and 
let them freeze. 

(b) (6), {b) (7)(C) 
District Commander 
Federal Protective Service - Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. 
Federal Way> WA 98001 
(b) (6), (b) (7){C) 

Original Message----­
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mailto (b)(6} 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 08:59 AM 
To: (b} (6), (b) (7)(C) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Any arrests made? HQ 
Matthew G. Brandt 

(b} (6), (b) {7)(C) 

asking (below) 

Original Message 
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 06:01 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis. Robert M; (b)(6} 
Cc: (b) (7)(C) 

(b)(6} Brandt, Matthew G 



Subject: Re: Portland 

Matt, 
Can you confirm? I have added Denver on here as well but I didn't see anything. 

Rob 

Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 86, 2011 01:18 ~ 

(b) (6) To: Davis, Robert M; Winchester, Robert L; 
Subject: Portland 

(b) (6) 

I got a voicemail from a Portland outlet about apparent arrests made at Schrunk Plaza. Anyone 
know that to be true? I am happy to ignore until tomorrow. 
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Shlossman, Amy 

From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, October 31, 2011 8:42 PM 
Ortman, Chris 

Subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

nope 

from: Ortman, 0,rls 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 8:41 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy 
Subject: Re: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Any issues with providing this? 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 07:07 PM 
To: Shlossman, Arny; 11111111111111 mllllllllllllll Kroloff, Noah 
CC: Colburn, Brent; ~~r 
Subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Reached the City of Portland. Minor updates below. 

From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris;m.....m...... Kroloff, Noah 
CC: Colburn, Brent;~~Peter 
subject: RE: Oregonian questton on Occupy Oregon protest 

+ noah 

From:Ortman,Chris 
sent: Monday, October 31, 20116:56 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; 1111111111111-
Cc: Q>lbum, Brent; c~~ 
Subject: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight In an FPS jurisdiction park. Tums out that's 
not allowed over night. We've been pinged by The Oregonian. 

1 



Below is what we plan to provide. Working now to coordinate with the City of Portland. 
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Shlossman, Amy 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01 2011 11 :21 AM 

Shlossman, Amy.imniiiiiil- Kroloff Noah To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Colburn, Brent; Ch~~er; 
RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

FYI. Here is an updated statement, based on arrests made this morning while they cleared the park. Please let 
me know as soon as possible if there are any issues. 

ON THE RECORD 
"The Federal Protective Service (FPS) responded in coordination with the General Services Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this morning to enforce the prohibition of overnight encampments at 
Schrunk Plaza in Portland, Oregon. After repeatedly asking the campers to leave, FPS arrested ten individuals, 
who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order of a federal police offer, and subsequently released." 

From: Shlossman, Amy 
5ent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; t1J111111111111 Kroloff, Noah (b)(6J 
Cc: Colburn, Brent;~tthew; Boogaard, Peter 
SUbJed: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

+noah 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent; Monday, OCtober 31, 2011 6:56 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; ib1 \6) 

Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
Subject: Oregonian question on Oca.lP/ Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight In an FPS jurisdiction park. Tums out that's 
not allowed over night. We've been pinged by The Oregonian. 
Below is what we plan to provide. Working now to coordinate with the City of Portland. 

l 



(b) (5) 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Assume so~ good catch 

From: 
Sent: y, ovem r 01, 201111:22 AM 
To: Shlossman, Amy 
SUbject: FW: Oregonian question on Occ:upy Oregon protest 

(b) ( 5) 

-Special Assistant 
Office of the Chief of Staff I Office of the Secretary 
De rt nt f H I d S • • 
(b )(6) 

From: Ortman, Chris 
sent: Tuesday, November 01, 201111:21 ~ 
To: Shlossman, Amy; ---- Kroloff, Noah 
Cc: C.olbum, Brent; diiiiciler,Matthew; Boogaard, Peter; 
SUbjed:: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

FYI. Here is an updated statement, based on arrests made this morning while they cleared the park. Please let 
me know as soon as possible if there are any issues. 

ON THE RECORD 
"The Federal Protective Service {FPS) responded in coordination with the General Services Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this morning to enforce the prohibition of overnight encampments at 
Schrunk P1aza in Portland, Oregon. After repeatedly asking the campers to leave, FPS arrested ten individuals, 
who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order ofa federal police offer, and subsequently released." 

From: Shlossman, /lJny 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Kroloff, Noah 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; C a er, Mat:thfl!w Bc>OQesam, eter 
SubJec.t: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

+noah 



From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:56 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy;~~ 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; c~~eter 
Subject: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight in an FPS jurisdiction park. Turns out that's 
not allowed over night. We've been pinged by The Oregonian. 
Below is what we plan to provide. Working now to coordinate wtth the Oty of Portland. 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Ortman, Chris 
Tuesda ,Nov 

ossman, y 
Subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Good catch. Otherwise good? 

From: IJBIIIIIIIIIIII 
Sent: ~ber 01, 201111:25 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Cc: 'Shlossman, Amy' 
Subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

11111111 
Specia I Assistant 
Office of the Chief of Staff I Office of the Secretary 
Department of Homeland Security 

(b,1(6) 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2011 11:21 AM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; 111111111111111 Kroloff, Noah 
C:C: Colburn, Brent; C~ew; Boogaard, Peter; 
Subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

FYI. Here is an updated statement, based on arrests made this morning while they cleared the park. Please let 
me know as soon as possible if there are any issues. 

ON THE RECORD 
''The Federal Protective Service (FPS) responded in coordination with the General Services Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this morning to enforce the prohibition of overnight encampments at 
Schrunk Plaza in Portland, Oregon. After repeatedly asking the campers to leave, FPS arrested ten individuals, 
who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order of a federal police offer, and subsequently released." 

From: Shlossrnan, Amy 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; (b) (6) (b) (6) Kroloff, Noah 
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Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
SUbject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

+ noah 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:56 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; IJIIDIIIIIIIII llll3IIIIIIIIII 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; C~~er 
Subject: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight in an FPS jurisdiction park. Turns out that's 
not allowed over night. We've been pinged by The Oregonian. 
Below is what we plan to provide. Working now to coordinate with the City of Portland. 

2 



Shlossman1 Amy 
From: 
Sent: --01, 201111:34AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff,Noah 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; a ter 
Subject: Re: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Fyi-secy only got a general q on this and answered it with original guidance. No push back, and nothing on these new 
developments so all good on this end. 

From: Ortman, Chris 
sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2011 11:20 AM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; ~fll Kroloff, Noah 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; ~; Boogaard, Peter; 
subject: RE: Oregonian question on OCcupy Oregon protest 

\D) (6) 

FYI. Here is an updated statement, based on arrests made this morning while they cleared the park. Please let 
me know as soon as possible if there are any issues. 

ON THE RECORD 
"The Federal Protective Service (FPS) responded in coordination with the General Services Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this morning to enforce the prohibition of overnight encampments at 
Schrunk Plaza in Portland, Oregon. After repeatedly asking the campers to leave, FPS arrested ten individuals, 
who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order of a federal police offer, and subsequently released." 

From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; ~ Kroloff, Noah 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Ma~Peter 
SUbject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

+ noah 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent; Monday, Oc.tober 31, 20116:56 PM 
To:Shlossman,Amy;~ (b) , 6 l 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; C~tthew; Boogaard, Peter 
Subject: Oregonian question on occupy Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight in an FPS jurisdiction park. Turns out that's 
not allowed over night. We've been pinged by The Oregonian. 
Below is what we plan to provide. Working now to coordinate with the City of Portland. 
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Shlossman, Arny 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Ortman, Chris 

-

d N ber01, 201111:36AM 
Shlossman, Amy; 111111111111111 

ancller, Matthew; B~ 
RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Kroloff, Noah 

Fixed a typo and added the clause In CAPS back in from the original statement. If no objections, would like to 
deploy in 10 minutes. 

from:---­
sent: ~r 01, 201111:34 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Shlossman, Amy; 1b) (6) \b) (6) 

Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
SUbjec.t: Re: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Kroloff, Noah 

Fyi-secy onfy got a general q on this and answered it with original guidance. No push back, and nothing on these new 
developments so all good on this end. 

From: Ortman, Olrls 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 201111:20 AM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; - Kroloff, Noah 
CC: C.olbum, Brent; Ch , ~r; 
!Subject: RE: Oregonian questron on Occupy Oregon protest 

FYI. Here is an updated statement, based on arrests made this morning while they cleared the park. Please let 
me know as soon as possible if there are any issues. 
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From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Kroloff, Noah (b) (6) 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandfer, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
SUbject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

+ noah 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:56 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; (b)(6) (b)(6) 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
Subject: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight In an FPS Jurisdiction park. Turns out that's 
not allowed over night. We1ve been pinged by The Oregonian. 
Below is what we plan to provide. Working now to coordinate with the City of Portland. 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Ortman, Chris 

-

uesda November 01, 201111:45AM 
Shlossman, Amy, • 

, . aooler, Matthew; B-
RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Apologies·· new info. One of these guys had a warrant and was held. Updated below. 

ON THE RECORD 

Kroloff, Noah 

"The Federal Protective Service (FPS) responded in coordination with the General Service.s Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this morning to enforce the prohibition of overnight encampments at 
Schrunk Plaza in Portland, Oregon, while protecting the safety and security of all involved. After repeatedly 
asking the campers to leave, FPS arrested ten individuals, who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order 
of a federal police officer.0 

Chris Ortman 
Office of Public Affairs, U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 201111:36 AM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; (bl (6) 
Cc; Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
SUbject: RE: Oregonian question on OCcupy Oregon protest 

Kroloff, Noah 

Fixed a typo and added the clause in CAPS back in from the original statement. If no objections, would like to 
deploy in 10 minutes. 

l 



From: (b)(6) 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2011 11:34 AM 
To: Ortman, Ouis; Shlossman, Arny; (b)(6) (b)(6) 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
Subject: Re: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

Kroloff, Noah 

Fyi-secy only got a general q on this and answered it with original guidance. No push back, and nothing on these new 
developments so all good on this end. 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2011 11:20 AM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Grant, Daniel;~ Kroloff, Noah 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; Chandler, Matthe~er; 
Subject: RE: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

(b) (6) 

FYI. Here Is an updated statement, based on arrests made this morning while they cleared the park. Please let 
me know as soon as possible If there are any issues. 

ON THE RECORD 
"The Federal Protective Service (FPS) responded in coordination with the General Services Administration 
(GSA) and the Portland Police Bureau this morning to enforce the prohibition of overnight encampments at 
Schrunk Plaza in Portland, Oregon. After repeatedly asking the campers to leave, FPS arrested ten individuals, 
who were cited for failure to follow the lawful order of a federal police offer, and subsequently released." 

From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:59 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Dlmllllllllll ~ Kroloff, Noah 
Cc: Colburn, Brent; ~~Peter 
Subject: RE: Oregonian question on occupy Oregon protest 

1- noah 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:56 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy; (b)(6) (b)(6) 
cc: Cotbum, Brent; Chandler, Matthew; Boogaard, Peter 
Subject: Oregonian question on Occupy Oregon protest 

The Occupy Oregon movement has decided to camp out overnight in an FPS jurisdiction park. Tums out that 1s 
not allowed over night. We 1ve been pinged by The Oregonian. 
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Below is what we plan to provide. Working now to coordinate with the City of Portland. 

3 



Shlossman, Amy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

-I on behalf o 
- 2, 2011 5:07 

(b) (6) (b )(6) . ' 
I 

(b)(6) {b)(6) -SCHORR, 

Subject: Potential Protest Impact on Oakland, CA Port Operations 

Amy: 

Unrelated to the reefer unit hazard you asked about, we are monitoring another issue in 
Oakland that could potentially impact port operations there. 

Per the below, Oakland Police expects a large number of protesters to picket the Port of 
Oakland as early as 2000 EDT today. We have no indications at this early stage that this 
will disrupt operations (there are no shipments expected there this evening), but CG Sector 
San Francisco is monitoring the situation. 

I anticipate CBP is also engaged and monitoring this issue and may have amplifying 
infomation. 

-
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc 
Subject: 

t:JNCLA5 f6Ue­

UPDATE 1 

Newsworthy Event - District 11 - Oakland, CA 

SITUATION: Oakland Police Department (OPO) expects a large number of mostly peaceful 
protesters to picket the Port of Oakland prior to the start of tonight•s 02 Nov night shift, 
starting as early as 1700 POT. 

ACTIONS TAKEN: CG employees at the Ronald V. Dellums Federal building in Oakland have been 
advised to telecommute when possible 1 in an attempt to avoid conflict with the General Strike 
demonstrators located outside the building. Base Support Unit Alameda has set up 30 
workstations on CG Island for use by CG employees affected by the demonstration. 

FUTURE PLANS: OPD and Alameda County Sheriff will have boats available for officer transport 
to the port if required, and Sector San Francisco is standing by to assist them with 
incidents. The impact to the port is expected to be minimal: no shipments are scheduled to 
enter port tonight. 

WHSR, NORTHCOM, OOT and DHS/NOC SWO, ASWO and CG watch have been notified. 

INITIAL 

SITUATION: Open source media reports that the Occupy Wall Street movement intends to march in 
Oakland, CA today. Events are set to begin at 0900 PST and are expected to culminate with a 
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march to the Port of Oakland, where local protesters say the goal is to stop work at the port 
before the 1900 PST evening shift. 

washington Post link: http://www.washingtonpost.com/national/oakland-prepares-to-be-occupy­
wall-street-movement-epicenter-with-marches-bank-protests/2011/11/92/glQAS2UleM story.html 

FUTURE PLANS: NCC will continue to monitor the situation and provide updates. 

WHSR, NORTHCOMJ OOT and OHS/NOC SWO, ASWO and CG watch have been notified. 

Respectfully, 

LT-
Coa~ional Command Center ~~.--:. tll 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Wednesday, No~ 1 7:51 PM 
Shlossman, Amy; • 
Re: Port of Oaklan 

exactly what I was wondering. This appears to be striking workers - don't think we have a 
place here 

Original Message----­
From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02 2011 07:48 PM 

(b) (6) To: Chandler, Matthew; 
Subject: FW: Port of Oakland 

What are we trying to answer here? 

-----Original Message-----
. From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent: Wednesday, November·02 2011 7:45 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; (b)(6) 
cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie 
Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Here's my stab: 
(b) (5) 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

----- Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 

y 

Sent: Wednesday, November 02 2011 07:10 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; (b) (6) 
Cc: Markey1 Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie 
Shlossman, Amy; Hoelzle, Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

; Shlossman, Amy; Hoelzle, 
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I've asked FEMA to pull the Port grant S$$ and will check in with our folks in the field. Be 
back to you shortly. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intersovernmental Affairs 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b)(6) 

----- Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent ... Wednesda November 02, 2911 87:03 PM 
To: • Schneider, Drew; 
Cc: Mar ey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; 
Shlossman., Amy 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Yep - any proposed response to that q would be appreciated. 

----- ~sage ----­
From: ~ 

To: SchneiderJ Drew; Bernstein Jarrod 
Sent: Wednesday, Nove..,...mber 92 2011 06:58 PM 

Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stepanie L; (b)(6) 
Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: RE: Port of Oakland 

+ Jarrod. On the list l have seen.a there is no one from Oakland/San Fran. Several from LA. 

I will ask the NOC to check with sources & advise. 

Drew, in the meantime, if you do have other details - that would be great. Matt & Jarrod are 
staffing. 

Thanks --

-----Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent ... Wednesda November 02, 2011 6:52 PM 
To: • 

•

r ey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; 

t: Re: Port of Oakland 

(b)(6) 

Thanks [QJIWl. Gentlemen, let me know if you need anything more. 

Orew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. De artment of Homeland Security 

----- ~age ----­
From: -
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Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 06:49 PM 
To: Schneider, Drew 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; ~ephanie L; 
Chandler, Matthew; IIIIIUIIIIIIIII 

(b)(6) 

Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Adding - Matt and -

Thanks! I 

-~e Secretary 
~f Homeland Security 
LVllll.llllllll cell 

--~-- Original Message-----
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent~November 82, 2011 06:47 PM 
TO : LIIIIIJIIIIIIII 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L 
Subject: Port of Oakland 

tmJQJJ I'm not sure who's staffing S1 at the dinner, but we just heard from our San 
Francisco folks that 4000 people may be marching on the Port of Oakland at 7pm tonight. 

Here's a link to a story about 1t: 
http://m.cnn.com/primary/ 8JS7co-iRhdocBwZk 

I don't recall whether Oakland Port Police will be at the dinner tonight, but folks may ask 
her about how the Department is supporting/responding. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. De artment of Homeland Security 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: Shk>ssman, Amy 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Wednesday, November 02, 2011 7:53 
Schnelder, Drew; Chandler, Matthew; 
Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie C 
Re: Port of Oakland 

What is this in response to? Have we been asked a question? 

----- Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02 2011 07:45 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; (b) (6) 
Cc: Markey1 Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; 
Shlossman, Amy; Hoelzle, Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Here ' s my stab: 

(b) (5) 
Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

----- Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 

ty 

Sent: wednesday, Novemb .. er 02 2e11 01:10 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; • 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, s ep anie L; 
Shlossman, Anly; Hoelzle, Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Bernstein, Jarrod 
elZle, Jen 

I've asked FEMA to pull the Port grant$$$ and will check in with our folks in the field. Be 
back to you shortly. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

ty 
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----- Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent~November 02, 2011 07:03 PM 
To: lilllllllllllll Schneider, Drew; 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; 
Shlossman, Amy 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Yep - any proposed response to that q would be appreciated. 

---.--~. rl inal Message ----­
From: • • 
Sent: W nesday, November 92 
To: Schneider, Drew; (b) (6) 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, 
Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: RE: Port of Oakland 

2011 06:58 PM 
Bernstein Jarrod 

Stephanie (b)(6} 

+ Jarrod. On the list I have seen, there is no one from Oakland/San Fran. Several from LA. 

I will ask the NOC to check with sources & advise. 

Drew, in the meantime, if you do have other details - that would be great. Matt & Jarrod are 
staffing. 

Thanks~ 

-----Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent~November 02, 2011 6:52 PM 
To:ml&VIIIIIIIIIII 

-

ey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; 

J Re: Port of Oakland 

(b)(6) 

Thanks mtiJ Gentlemen, let me know if you need anything more. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

f • I • • • I • • f • 

(b)(6) 

----- ~age ----­
From: ~ 

y 

Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 06:49 PM 
To: Schneider, Drew 
cc: Markey, Betsy; ~ephanie L; 
Chandler, Matthew; llllllllllll 

(b)(6) 

subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Adding - Matt and -

Thanks!! 
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(b)(6) 
Office of the Secretary 
~ Homeland Security 
-ell 

----- Original Message-----
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent~November 02, 2011 06:47 PM 
To : LUJJ.1111111111 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L 
Subject: Port of oakland 

[G)& I'm not sure who's staffing S1 at the dinner, but we just heard from our San 
Francisco folks that 4000 people may be marching on the Port of Oakland at 7pm tonight. 

Here's a link to a story about it: 
http://m.cnn.com/primary/ 8JS7co-iRhdocBwZk 

I don't recall whether Oakland Port Police will be at the dinner tonight, but folks may ask 
her about how the Department is supporting/responding. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

t ·ty 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Chandler, Matthew 
Wednesday, November 02, 2011 8:02 PM 
Shlossman, Amy 
Re: Port of Oakland 

Oh I'm aware of that. It was sorta fun to ask 

----- Original Message----­
From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 08:01 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

That answer doesn't address anything 

----- Original Message-----
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 07:58 PM 
To: Shlossman, Amy 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Was in case any of the peeps here ask her. 

----- Original Message-·--­
From: Shlossman, Atrry 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 07:52 PM 
To: Schneider., Drew; Chandler, Matthew; 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie 
Hoelzle., Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

What is this in response to? Have we been asked a question1 

----- Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02 2011 07:45 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; (b) (6) 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie 
Shlossman, Amy; Hoelzle, Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Here's my stab: 

(b)i5) 



Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. De artment of Homeland Security 

----- Original Message-----
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02 
To: Chandler, Matthew; 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, 
Shlossman, Amy; Hoelzle, Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

I've asked FEMA to pull the Port grant$$$ and will check in with our folks in the field. Be 
back to you shortly. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. De artment of Homeland Security 

----- Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent: Wedne. November 02, 2011 07:03 PM 
To:tlllCD • • ; Schneider, Drew; 
Cc:~, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie 
Shlossman, Amy 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Yep - any proposed response to that q would be appreciated . 

. ~ - . -
(b) (6) • age-----

From: 

Jarrod 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 06:SS PM 
To: Schneider, Drew; t1Bffl1IIIIIIII Bernstein 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; T~nie L; 
Chandler, Matthew 

(b)(6) 

Subject: RE: Port of Oakland 

+ Jarrod. On the list I have seen, there is no one from Oakland/San Fran. Several from LA. 

I will ask the NOC to check with sources & advise. 

Drew, in the meantime1 if you do have other details - that would be great. Matt & Jarrod are 
staffing, 

Thanks [UJIG)] 
-----Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 
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Sent~November 02, 2811 6:52 PM 
To : 111V11111111111 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; -SubJect: Re: Port of Oakland 

(b)(6) 

Thanks [tDIDJI Gentlemen, let me know if you need anything more. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. De artment of Homeland Security 

----- ~age ----­
From: L11111111111111 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 06:49 PM 
To: Schneider, Drew 
Cc: Markey., Betsy; ~ephanie L; 
Chandler., Matthew; LVllllallllllll 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Adding - Matt and -

Thanks! l 

~e Secretary 
~ Homeland Security 
l111'1.11111111ell 

----- Original Message-----

(b)(6) 

From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent~November 02, 2011 06:47 PM 
To: 111V11111111111 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L 
Subject: Port of Oakland 

Chandler, Matthew; tG>NJ 

te)Jml I'm not sure who's staffing S1 at the dinner, but we just heard from our San 
Francisco folks that 4000 people may be marching on the Port of oakland at 7pm tonight. 

Here's a link to a story about it: 
http://m.cnn.com/primarv/ 8JS7co-iRhdocBwZk 

I don't recall whether Oakland Port Police will be at the dinner tonight, but folks may ask 
her about how the Department ts supporting/responding. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. De artment of Homeland Security 
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Shlossman, Amy 

From: 
Sant: 
To: 
Cc; 
Subject: 

Schneider, Drew 
Wednesday, November 02, 2011 8:04 
Shlossman. Amy; Chandler, Matthew; 
Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie[; 
Re: Port of Oakland 

Bernstein, Jarrod 
oelzle, Jen 

No question raised yet, just providing background per Steve/Matt's request. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. De artment of Homeland Security 

----- Original Message----­
From: Shlossman, Amy 
Sent: wednesday, Novell'lber 02, 2011 07:52 PM 
To: Schneider, Drew; Chandler, Matthew; 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; 
Hoelzle, Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

What is this in response to? Have we been asked a question? 

----- Original Message•----
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02 
To: Chandler, Matthew; 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; 
Shlossman, My; Hoelzle, Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Here's my stab: 

(bJ ,5) 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

l 



----- Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent: Wednesday, Novemb~er 02 2011 07:10 PM 
To: Chandler, Matthew; • • 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stepanie L; 
Shlossman, Amy; Hoelzle, Jen 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

I've asked FEMA to pull the Port grant$$$ and will check in with our folks in the field. Be 
back to you shortly. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. De artment of Homeland Security 

----- Original Message----­
From: Chandler, Matthew 
Sent~November 02, 2011 07:03 PM 
To: L\1111111111111 Schneider, Drew; 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephane 
Shlossman, Amy 
Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

Yep - any proposed response to that q would be appreciated. 

----- ~sage ----­
From: llll.llV.alllll 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02 2011 06:58 PM 
To: Schneider, Drew; Bernstein Jarrod 
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; 
Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: RE: Port of Oakland 

(b)(6) 

+ Jarrod. On the list I have seen, there is no one from Oakland/San Fran. Several from LA. 

I will ask the NOC to check with sources & advise. 

Drew, in the meantime, if you do have other details - that would be great. Matt & Jarrod are 
staffing. 

Thanks --

-----Original Message----­
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent~November 02, 2011 6:52 PM 
To:-
Cc: Markey, Betsy; Tennyson, Stephanie L; -Subject: Re: Port of Oakland 

(b)(6) 

Thanks B@. Gentlemen, let me know if you need anything more. 
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Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

----- Ori inal Message----­
From: 
Sent: we nes ay, November 02J 2011 06:49 PM 
To: Schneider, Drew 
Cc; MarkeyJ Betsy; ji@ienn son. Stephanie L; 
Chandler, Matthew; • 

(b)(6) 

Subject: Re: Port of Oak and 

Adding - Matt and -

Thanks 11 

(b)(6) 
Office of the Secretary 
...... h"'I ·• 

(b)(6) 
Hoffleland Security 

cell 

Original Message-~~-­
From: Schneider, Drew 
Sent: Wednesda November 02, 2011 06:47 PM 
To: 
Cc: Mar ey, Betsy; Tennyson> Stephanie l 
Subject: Port of Oakland 

-1. I'm not sure who's staffing S1 at the dinner, but we just heard from our San 
Francisco folks that 4000 people may be marching on the Port of Oakland at 7pm tonight. 

Here's a link to a story about it: 
http://m.cnn.com/primary/ 8JS7co-1RhdocBwZk 

I don't recall whether Oakland Port Police will be at the dinner tonight, but folks may ask 
her about how the Department is supporting/responding. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

y 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Schnelder, Drew 
November 02, 2011 10:11 PM 

an.Amy; C 
Hoelzle, Jen; 
Protesters to , e o 

Likely 08E, but here are TPs from the USCG should there be any follow up q's: 

; Markey, 

•The protesters, while large in number - estimated at 4,500 - are predominantly peaceful; 
however, a small pocket of individuals damaged some property in the City of Oakland earlier 
today. The protesters are now moving towards the Port of Oakland on foot. 

•The Coast Guard has been working in close coordination with the Oakland Police Department 
(PD) over the last 48 hours. Neither the CG nor 0akland PD expect waterside protests to 
occur. 

*There may be a need for waterside access to accommodate facility staffing. 
oThe Coast Guard will assist as necessary on the water. 
o Approximately 50 local law enforcement and county emergency response agencies participate 
in and support the local Coast Guard led Neptune Coalition. All of these agencies are linked 
together through the Coast Guard Sector San Francisco Interagency Operations Center (IOC). 

*The Port of Oakland was open for business today. Some ILWU port workers did not show up for 
work and therefore. car10 movements were slower than normal throughout the day. 
oLabor gangs were ordered out this evening, but most of the container tenninals closed due to 
anticipated street closures caused by Occupy protesters. 

*There are Coast Guard personnel assigned to and embedded in the Port of Oakland's Emergency 
Operations Center 24/7 to assist the Port and liaison with the Coast Guard, and to monitor 
the security situation. 
oCoast Guard personnel will remain on station until the Port fully reopens. 

•sector San Francisco has a ready 87' coastal patrol boat underway in San Francisco Bay, and 
several multi-mission small boat stations ready to respond if needed. Air Station San 
Francisco has a B-8 aircraft ready to respond as well. 

*Coast Guard Sector San Francisco, District 11, and Pacific Area who are all located 1n the 
Bay Area, will continue to monitor Occupy protests throughout the evening and respond as 
needed. 

Drew Schneider 
Deputy Director of Local Affairs 
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

----- i!Mri inal Message----­
From: 
Sent: We nes ay, November 02, 
To: Shlossman, Amy; Chandler, Matthew· 
Marke Bets· Schneider Drew; 
< 
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Subject: FW: (b) (7)(E) Protestors to Picket Port Of Oakland - Oakland, CA 

All, 

Here is the info from the CA Fusion Center via the NOC. 

Probably not pertinent to tonight's NYC event, but worth noting internally that the 
protesters intent was to disrupt a mode of transportation hub-

----- ~----
From: ~ 
Sent: Wednesda November 02, 2011 08:58 PM 

Protestors to Picket Port Of Oakland - Oakland, CA 

Sir 

Per our phone conversation~ the following was received from the Fusion Rep in Northern, CA. 
reference Oakland Port protests. 

(UI/FEM:183 Coast Guard personnel at the Dellums federal building have already cleared out. 
Broadway in downtown Oakland was without trafficJ and some police presence, four choppers 
overhead, Police have escorted protesters to the port of Oakland, including motorbike escort 
for 100-200 cyclists who passed in front of me at an intersection I just dl"'Ove through in 
Oakland an hour ago. 

,u//fOt:JO) Per current press accounts on SFgate.com, dozens of trucks sat idling at the port 
while the protesters chanted "Empties go, cargo no." NCRIC's maritime representative advised 
that longshoremen had agreed not to cross pl"'Otest lines. The timing of the protest to close 
the port was reportedly negotiated to limit impact on port operations. 

(U//FeOO) Other than a few smashed windows at a number of banks, today's events have remained 
First Amendment protected protest activities. NCRIC is not monitoring protected activity~ 
but is in touch with the Oakland EOC in the event circumstances change. Alameda County has 
made a mutual aid request for 750 allied agency law enforcement officers 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 
Senior Watch Officer 
OHS 
~rations Center 
Ll&BIIII 
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Shlossman. Am 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attaehments; 

(b)(6) . . , . ' . ., (b) (6) 

(b) (6) 

kland 
Occupy Protests in Port of Oak and.doc 

de Vallance, Brian; Dayton, 

Probably redundant this morningJ but these ta king points went up through Drew Schneider last 
night to S1 on the Oakland activity. 

------0~--­
From:----
sent: Wednesda November 82 

Sir: 

TPs as requested. Treo friendly version atta hed below. 

V/r, 

(b)(6) 

get & Programs (CG-82d) .s. coast Guard Headquarters 

• The protesters, while large in number - estimated at 4,500 - are predominantly 
peaceful; however, a small pocket of individu ls damaged some property in the City of Oakland 
earlier today. The protesters are now moving towards the Port of Oakland on foot. 

• The Coast Guard has been working in clo e coordination with the Oakland Police 
Department (PD) over the last 48 hours. Neit er the CG nor Oakland PD expect waterside 
protests to occur. 

• There may be a need for waterside acces to acc0111110date facility staffins. 
o The Coast Guard will assist as necessa on the water. 
o Approximately 50 local law enforcement nd county emergency response agencies 
participate in and support the local Coast Gu rd led Neptune Coalition. All of these 
agencies are linked together through the Coas Guard Sector San Francisco Interasency 
Operations Center (IOC). 
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* The Port of Oakland was open for business today. Some ILWU port workers did not show 
up for work and therefore, cargo movements were slower than normal throughout the day. 
o Labor gangs were ordered out this eveningJ but most of the container terminals closed 
due to anticipated street closures caused by Occupy protesters. 

* There are Coast Guard personnel assigned to and embedded in the Port of Oakland's 
Emergency Operations Center 24/7 to assist the Port and liaison with the Coast GuardJ and to 
monitor the security situation. 
o Coast Guard personnel will remain on station until the Port fully reopens. 

* Sector San Francisco has a ready 87' coastal patrol boat underway in San Francisco Bay, 
and several multi-mission small boat stations ready to respond if needed. Air Station San 
Francisco has a 8-0 aircraft ready to respond as well. 

* Coast Guard Sector San FranciscoJ District 11, and Pacific Area who are all located in 
the Bay AreaJ will continue to monitor Occupy protests throughout the evening and respond as 
needed. 
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For Official DIIS Use Only Not for External Release----

CG Readiness & Response to Occupy Protests in the Port of Oakland. 

• The protesters, while large in number - estimated at 4,500 - are 
predominantly peaceful; however, a small pocket of individuals damaged 
some property in the City of Oakland earlier today. The protesters are 
now moving towards the Port of Oakland on foot. 

• The Coast Guard has been working in close coordination with the Oakland 
Police Department (PD) over the last 48 hours. Neither the CG nor 
Oakland PD expect waterside protests to occur. 

• There may be a need for waterside access to accommodate facility 
staffing. 

o The Coast Guard will assist as necessary on the water. 
o Approximately 50 local law enforcement and county emergency 

response agencies participate in and support the local Coast Guard 
led Neptune Coalition. All of these agencies are linked together 
through the Coast Guard Sector San Francisco lnteragency 
Operations Center (IOC). 

• The Port of Oakland was open for business today. Some ILWU port 
workers did not show up for work and therefore, cargo movements were 
slower than normal throughout the day. 

o Labor gangs were ordered out this evening, but most of the 
container terminals closed due to anticipated street closures 
caused by Occupy protesters. 

• There are Coast Guard personnel assigned to and embedded in the Port 
of Oakland's Emergency Operations Center 24/7 to assist the Port and 
liaison with the Coast Guard, and to monitor the security situation. 

o Coast Guard personnel will remain on station until the Port fully 
reopens. 

• Sector San Francisco has a ready 87' coastal patrol boat underway in San 
Francisco Bay, and several multi-mission small boat stations ready to 
respond if needed. Air Station San Francisco has a 8-0 aircraft ready to 
respond as well. 

• Coast Guard Sector San Francisco, District 11, and Pacific Area who are 
all located in the Bay Area, will continue to monitor Occupy protests 
throughout the evening and respond as needed. 



Shlossman, Amy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thank you 

Shlossman, Amy 
-03,20116:58AM 

-king points for Oakland 

-----~----
From: ~ mailto: (b) (6) 
Sent: Thursday, November 03 2011 06:41 AM 
To: Shlossman 
Cc: (b) (6) 
Mark; 
Subject: Last Night S-1 talking points for Oakland 

(b)(6) 

de Vallance, Brian; Dayton, 

Probably redundant this morning., but these talking points went up through Drew Schneider last 
night to S1 on the Oakland activity. 

------0~--­
From:-
Sent: Wednesday, November 02 
To: Drew. chn de 
Cc: 

Sir: 

nd 

TPs as requested. Treo friendly version attached below. 

v/r, 

(b) (o) 

~eof Budget & Programs (CG-82d) U.S. Coast Guard Headquarters 
Phone: 
Cell: (b )(6) 

* The protesters, while large in number - estimated at 4,500 - are predominantly 
peaceful; however, a small pocket of individuals damaged some property in the City of Oakland 
earlier today. The protesters are now moving towards the Port of Oakland on foot. 

• The Coast Guard has been working in close coordination with the Oakland Police 
Department (PD) over the last 48 hours. Neither the CG nor Oakland PD expect waterside 
protests to occur. 

* There may be a need for waterside access to accommodate facility staffing. 
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o The Coast Guard will assist as necessary on the water. 
o Approximately 50 local law enforcement and county emergency response agencies 
participate in and support the local Coast Guard led Neptune Coalition. All of these 
agencies are linked together through the coast Guard Sector San Francisco Interagency 
Operations Center (IOC). 

* The Port of Oakland was open for business today. Some ILWU port workers did not show 
up for work and therefore, cargo movements were slower than normal throughout the day. 
o Labor gangs were ordered out this evening, but most of the container terminals closed 
due to anticipated street closures caused by Occupy protesters. 

* There are Coast Guard personnel assigned to and embedded in the Port of Oakland's 
Emergency Operations Center 24/7 to assist the Port and liaison with the Coast Guard, and to 
monitor the security situation. 
o Coast Guard personnel will remain on station until the Port fully reopens. 

* Sector San Francisco has a ready 87' coastal patrol boat underway in San Francisco Bay, 
and several multi-mission small boat stations ready to respond if needed. Air Station San 
Francisco has a B-0 aircraft ready to respond as well. 

* Coast Guard Sector San Francisco, District 11, and Pacific Area who are all located in 
the Bay Area, will continue to monitor Occupy protests throughout the evening and respond as 
needed. 

2 



Shlossman, Amy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: de Vallance, Brian; Dayton, 

Subject: 

Received. Thank you. 

1 (b)(6) 

(b) (6) de Vallance, Brian; Dayton, 

Last Night S-1 talking points for Oakland 

-: 

Probably redundant this morning, but these talking points went up through Drew Schneider last 
night to S1 on the Oakland activity. 

------0~--­
From: ~ 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02 

-~----- " " ~ . 
To: Drew.Schneide (b)(6) (b)(6) 
Cc: {b)(o) 
(b)(o) 

(b)(6) 
l(b) (6} 

Subject; RE: S-1 talking points for Oakland 

Sir: 

(b) (6) 

TPs as requested. Treo friendly version attached below. 

v/r, 

(b)(6) 

~e of Budget & Programs (CG-82d) U.S. Coast Guard Headquarters 
Phone: 
Cell: 

(b)(6) 
{b) (6) 

• The protesters, while large in number - estimated at 4,500 - are predominantly 
peaceful; however, a small pocket of individuals damaged some property in the City of Oakland 
earlier today. The protesters are now moving towards the Port of Oakland on foot. 

• The Coast Guard has been working in close coordination with the Oakland Police 
Department (PO) over the last 48 hours. Neither the CG nor Oakland PO expect waterside 
protests to occur. 



* There may be a need for waterside access to accommodate facility staffing. 
o The Coast Guard will assist as necessary on the water. 
o Approximately 50 local law enforcement and county emergency response agencies 
participate in and support the local Coast Guard led Neptune Coalition. All of these 
agencies are linked together through the Coast Guard Sector San Francisco Interagency 
Operations Center (IOC). 

* The Port of Oakland was open for business today. Some ILWU port workers did not show 
up for work and therefore, cargo movements were slower than normal throughout the day. 
o Labor gangs were ordered out this evening, but most of the container terminals closed 
due to anticipated street closures caused by Occupy protesters. 

* There are Coast Guard pe~sonnel assigned to and embedded in the Port of Oakland's 
Emergency Operations Center 24/7 to assist the Port and liaison with the Coast Guard, and to 
monitor the security situation. 
o Coast Guard personnel will remain on station until the Port fully reopens. 

* Sector San Francisco has a ready 87' coastal patrol boat underway in San Francisco Bay, 
and several multi-mission small boat stations ready to respond if needed. Air Station San 
Francisco has a B-0 aircraft ready to respond as well. 

* Coast Guard Sector San Francisco, District 11, and Pacific Area who are all located in 
the Bay Area, will continue to monitor Occupy protests throughout the evening and respond as 
needed. 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Chris, 

Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sunday, November 06, 2011 5:08 PM 

-

. Caitlin; Kroloff, Noah; Colburn, Brent; 
Shlossman. Amy; Sandweg, John 

. . er, Matthew 
Re: Occupy Portland 

Sounds fine, once Caitlin confirms with GSA. Thanks. 
Best, 
Suzanne 

----- Original Message 
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:41 PM 

(b )(6) 

rkovich Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
' < (b )(6) 

< ; Shlossman, Amy; 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

. 
J (b)(6) 

Sandweg, John 

I spoke with Caitlin and she's reaching out to the Deputy Administrator at GSA to make sure 
everyone is on the same page. Won't deploy until that happens, but suggest we say something 
along these lines: 

----- Original Message----­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:25 PM 
To· Durkovich Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn 

< (b )(6) 
(b)(o) < hlossman, Amy; 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message----­
From: Durkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:07 PM 

Chris• 
(b)(6) 

l 



< 
s 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 

• Shlossman, Amy; 

National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b)(6) 

Original Message----­
From: Kroloff, Noah (mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:36 
~r!man Chris· 

~Chand er, Matt 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Agree 

Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:35 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Ortman Chris· 
(b )(6) < 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message----­

From: Kroloff, Noah 
sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:25 PM 
To· Ortman Chris· Colburn Brent· 
(b)(6) < 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

----- Original Message-----
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 
To: Colburn Brent· 

< 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chan er, 
subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 

< (b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

Piny; Kro off, Noah; Sandweg, John 



(b) (5) 
Original Message-----
Colburn, Brent 
Sunday, November 06 

Ortman Chris· 
< 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris, how hard are we being 
pressed for comment? And what if anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anything up the ladder. 

Original Message----­
Ortman, Chris [mailt 
Sunda November 06 

, (b )(6) 

< 
< ss 
Cc: r, Matthew 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

All, 

,Noah;San~ 

Apologies for interrupting your Sunday, but I've received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the permits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PD is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
(though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
State of Oregon.) 

I've spoken to the FPS CDR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise from DHS. 

Looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a comms question. 
Obviously, any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp in federal parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanks, 
Chris 

Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:29 PM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b} (6) 
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Thanks. Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 12:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; (b) (6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Please see comment below. 

FPS posture at this time is passive based on GSA guidance. 

Original Message----­
From: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:05 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert L 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Not at this point, we won't be enforcing anything until such time as there is obvious 
criminal activit or health and safe issues .... 

Matthew G. Brandt 

Original Message 
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunda November 06 
To: 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Matt, 

•(b)(6) 

< (b)(6) 

Can you answer the below questions from a leadership position? 

----- Original Message-----
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:50 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Let me check with leadership. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:12 AM 
To: Winchester Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:04 AM 
To: Ortman Chris• Davis, Robert M; (b) (6) 
Cc: (b)(6) 

(b) (6) (b) (6) 

(b) (6) 
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subject: Fw: Portland 

No arrests at this time. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 86, 2811 10:02 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew G 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Thank you Sir! 

----- Original Message----­
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mallto 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: Bowman, Dona H 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

FYI. .. see below. 

Matthew G. Brandt 

• ill • - ,, • - ..... 

From: (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 

(b ){6) 

Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2811 89:57 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew G; Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

l 

No arrest made. 3 tent sites up, plus 3 protesters barely on our property chained to a 50 
gallon drum. They are not causing any problems so! told the guys to just monitor them and 
let them freeze. 

(b) (6) 1 (b) (7)(C) 
District Commander 
Federal Protective Service - Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. s. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mailto (b)(6} 
Sent: sunda November 06 2011 88·59 AM 
To: (b) (6), (b) {7)(C) 
Subject: Fw: Port an 

Any arrests made? HQ is asking (below) 
Matthew G. Brandt 

----- Original Message----· 
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 86, 2011 86:81 Nii 
To: Ortman Chris· Davis, Robert M; (b)(6) 
Cc: (b) (7)(C) 

] 

(b)(6) Brandt, Matthew G 
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Subject: Re: Portland 

Matt, 
Can you confirm? I have added Denver on here as well but I didn't see anything. 

Rob 

Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, Novembe~AM 
To: Davis, Robert M; - Winchester, 
Subject: Portland 

Robert L; (b) (6) 

I got a voicemail from a Portland outlet about apparent arrests made at Schrunk Plaza. Anyone 
know that to be true? I am happy to ignore until tomorrow. 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: Durkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: 
To: 

Sunday, November 06,. 2011 5:33 PM 
loff, Noah; 
Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 

Cc: s, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Until I hear from Susan, I think we need to direct reporters to GSA. 
Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of H011eland Security 
(b) (6) 

----- Original Message----­
From: ColburnJ Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06J 2011 05:26 PM 

ma • 

< 
lo 
er, Matthew 

Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message 
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
sent: sundayJ November 86, 2011 05:24 PM 

Ortman Chris• Durkovich, Caitlin· Kroloff 
< 

Shlossman, Amy; 
Davis, Ro ert H; Chandler, Matthew 

Re: Occupy Portland 

From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 86, 2011 85:22 PM 

k 
< 

; Shlossman, Ainy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

That's the crux of the issue. If you ask me, no. 

Original Message----­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 85:20 PM 

l 

Kroloff Noah· 
(b)(6) 

Brent· 
(b)(6) 

Colburn Brent· 
(b )(6) 



To· Ortman Chris· Durkovich, Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
• < (b ){6) (b)(6) 

(b)(ti) < hlossman, Arny; Sandweg, John 
Cc: oavis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

From: Ortman, 
Sent: Sunday, 

Chris 
Novelftber 06, 2011 05:13 PM 

k • . 

< 
Shlossman, Arny; 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b )(6) 

Colburn Brent· 
(b)(6) 

Here are a few stories. If we think how they're characterizing this is a problem, I can reach 
out to the Portland PO spokesperson and ask that he say this is a GSA decision. I have his 
contact. 

AP: s protesters remain locked to barrel, each other at Occupy Portland 

Portland, Ore. - Five protesters remain chained to each other and a 50-gallon drum filled 
with rocks and concrete at a downtown Portland plaza. 

Police said late Saturday that two of the five Occupy Portland protesters are handcuffed to a 
piece of medal inside the barrel in Terry Schrunk Plaza, which is federal property. At one 
point during the night, eleven people linked themselves together and to the men in handcuffs 
by using U-shaped bike locks. Five remained locked up midday Sunday. 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson told The Oregonian on Sunday morning that the Federal 
Protective Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, 
for the time being. 

KGW: 'Occupy' protesters chain up at Schrunk Plaza 

PORTLAND - Some members of the "Occupy Portland" movement moved into Schrunk Plaza Saturday 
night and chained themselves to a barrel of cement. 

So far, federal authorities haven't tried to force out the seven individuals. 

They spent the night there with temperatures dipping into the mid 30's - and even set up a 
couple of tents. 

The protesters said it was is in direct repsonse to arrests of "Occupy" protesters around the 
country. 

Schrunk Plaza is policed by the Federal Protective Services. 

Last Tuesday, officers they arrested 10 occupy protesters here. 
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Meanwhile, protesters calling themselves "the Real Occupy Portland" claimed responsibility 
for vandalism at two banks on Northeast Sandy Boulevard on Saturday. 

They claimed that the methods used by the "Occupy Portland" general assembly were 
ineffective. 

The Oregonian: Five protesters remain chained together at Terry Schrunk Plaza 

After a cold night chained to a 50-gallon drum filled with concrete, five protesters remained 
bound together at Terry Schrunk Plaza Sunday morning after starting Saturday night with 11 
linked together with bike locks. 

"It wasn't cold/' said Cameron Whitten, 20. "There were a lot of people here to make sure 
our needs were met. It felt amazing just to stay in this space and send a message of 
importance to the public." 

Whitten said he saw federal law enforcement officers conferring with Portland police, but 
that only local officers chatted with the protesters and did "a few surveys." 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson said Sunday morning that the Federal Protective 
Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, for the time 
being. 

- -Owen R. Smith 

Original Message----­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:25 PM 

Durkovich Caitlin• Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· Ortman Chris• 
< (b)(6) 

; Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Ro ert Mj Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message----­
From: Durkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:07 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Colburn 

(b)(6) < . , 
Sandweg., John 

. , (b)(6) 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 

(b) (5) 
3 

• Shlossman, Amy; 



Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland security 
(b)(6} 

•---- Original Message----­
From: Kroloff, Noah [mailto (b) (6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:36 PM 
To· Colburn Brent· Ortman Chris· 

< 
, e , Chan er, Matt ew 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Agree 

----- Original Message 
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 
To: Kroloff Noah· Ortman 

' < 
an 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message----­
Kroloff, Noah 
Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:25 PM 

Ortman Chris· Colburn 
< 

an 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

• < (b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

Would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 2011 03:10 PM 
To: Colburn Brent· 

Cc: Dav s, Ro ert ; an er, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:00 PM 

< (b )(6) 
Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 
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Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chand er, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

< (b)(6) 
; Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris, how hard are we being 
pressed for comment? And what if anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anything up the ladder. 

Original Message•---­
Ortman, Chris [mailto; (b)(6) 
Sunda November 06 2011 81:55 PM 

< 
< ss 
Cc: , Matthew 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

All, 

-an~ 

Apologies for interrupting your Sunday, but I've received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the permits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PD is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
(though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
state of Oregon.) 

I've spoken to the FPS CDR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise from DHS. 

Looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a cOl'llffls question. 
Obviously, any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp in federal parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanks, 
Chris 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:29 PM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

{b)(6) 

Thanks. Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 12:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; DavisJ Robert M; {b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

s 



Please see comment below. 

FPS posture at this time is passive based on GSA guidance. 

----- Original Message-----
From: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:05 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert L 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

we won't be enfo 

Matthew G. Brandt 

Original Message 
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunda November 06 
To: 
Subject: 

Matt, 

.(b)(6) 

< (b)(6) 

Can you answer the below questions from a leadership position? 

Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:50 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Let me check with leadership. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris [mailt • (b )(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:12 AM 
To: ~Winchester Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: • Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Port and 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b}(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201111:04 AM 
To: Ortman Chris· Davis, Robert M; (b) (6) 
Cc: (b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

No arrests at this time. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:02 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew G 

(b)(6) (b)(6) 

(b) (6) 
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Subject: Re: Portland 

Thank you Sir! 

----- Original Message 
From: BrandtJ Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 
To: 'Robert.Wincheste 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

FYI ... see below. 

Matthew G. Brandt 

(b)(6) 

~=~-•Leu 09:57 AA 
To: Brandt, Matthew G; Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

No arrest made. 3 tent sites up, plus 3 protesters barely on our property chained to a 50 
gallon drum. They are not causing any problems so I told the guys to just monitor them and 
let them freeze. 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 
District Commander 
Federal Protective Service - Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. s . ..... 
----- Original Message----­
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunda-.November 06 2011 08:59 
To: fflJmiC1•-■ 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Any arrests made~ HQ is asking (below) 
Matthew G. Brandt 

----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 06:81 AM 
To: -Ortman Chris·. Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: • 
Subject: Re: Port an 

(b) (6) 

Matt, 

(b)(6) Brandt, Matthew G 

can you confirm? I have added Denver on here as well but I didn't see anything. 

Rob 

Original Message 
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From: Ortman, Chris [mailt 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 2011 01·18 AM 

(b}{6) To: Davis, Robert M; Winchester, Robert L; (b)(6) 
Subject: Portland 

I got a voicemail from a Portland outlet about apparent arrests made at Schrunk Plaza. Anyone 
know that to be true? I am happy to ignore until tomorrow. 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: Ourkovlch, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 5:34 PM 
To: 

Ce: 
Subject: 

Sorry, Susan Britta is the deputy administrator of 0SA. 
Caitlin OUrkovich 
Chief of Staff 

oloff, Noah; 
Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 

National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b )(6) 

----- Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:26 PM 

ma • • • 
< 

1 
er, Matthew 

Re: Occupy Portland 

----- Original Message 
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 96, 2011 85:24 PM 
To· Ortman Chris· Durkovich, Caitlin· Kroloff 

< (b)(G) 
(b)(oJ < hlossman, Amy; 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:22 PM 
T s ldin s nn Du ko • . ~ : 

< (b)(6) 
(b)(o) < lossman, Amy; 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

That's the crux of the issue. If you ask me, no. 

Original Message----­
Fl"'Ol1: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, Noveanber 86, 2011 85:20 PM 

1 

Kroloff Noah· 

Brent· 
( b )( 6} 

Colburn Brent· 
(b,l(6) 



h, • • lburn Brent· 
< 

• S lossman, Amy; 
Cc: Dav s, Ro ert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

From: Ortman, 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:13 PM 

ko{a[(tl • 
< 

< Shlossman, Amy; 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b)(6) 

Colburn Brent· 
(b)(6) 

Here are a few stories. If we think how they're characterizing this is a problem, I can reach 
out to the Portland PD spokesperson and ask that he say this is a GSA decision. I have his 
contact. 

AP: 5 protesters remain locked to barrel, each other at Occupy Portland 

Portland, Ore. - Five protesters remain chained to each other and a 50-gallon drum filled 
with rocks and concrete at a downtown Portland plaza. 

Police said late Saturday that two of the five Occupy Portland protesters are handcuffed to a 
piece of medal inside the barrel in Terry Schrunk Plaza, which is federal property. At one 
point during the night, eleven people linked themselves together and to the men in handcuffs 
by using U-shaped bike locks. Five remained locked up midday Sunday. 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson told The Oregonian on Sunday morning that the Federal 
Protective Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, 
for the time being. 

KGW: 'Occupy' protesters chain up at Schrunk Plaza 

PORTLAND - Some members of the "Occupy Portland" movement moved into Schrunk Plaza Saturday 
night and chained themselves to a barrel of cement. 

So far, federal authorities haven't tried to force out the seven individuals. 

They spent the night there with temperatures dipping into the mid 30's - and even set up a 
couple of tents. 

The protesters said it was is in direct repsonse to arrests of "Occupy" protesters around the 
country. 

Schrunk Plaza is policed by the Federal Protective Services. 

Last Tuesday, officers they arrested 10 occupy protesters here. 
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Meanwhile, protesters calling themselves "the Real Occupy Portland" claimed responsibility 
for vandalism at two banks on Northeast Sandy Boulevard on Saturday. 

They claimed that the methods used by the "Occupy Portland" general assembly were 
ineffective. 

The Oregonian: Five protesters remain chained together at Terry Schrunk Plaza 

After a cold night chained to a 50-gallon drum filled with concrete, five protesters remained 
bound together at Terry Schrunk Plaza Sunday morning after starting Saturday night with 11 
linked together with bike locks. 

"It wasn't cold/' said Cameron Whitten, 20. "There were a lot of people here to mke sure 
our needs were met. It felt amazing just to stay in this space and send a message of 
importance to the public." 

Whitten said he saw federal law enforcement officers conferring with Portland police, but 
that only local officers chatted with the protesters and did "a few surveys." 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson said Sunday morning that the Federal Protective 
Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, for the time 
being. 

--Owen R. Smith 

----- Original Message----­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:25 PM 
To: Durkovich Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· Orttnan Chris· 

< (b)(6) 
lossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
er, Matthew 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

r g na essage -----
From: Durkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 
T 

< 
Sandweg, John 

(b)(6) 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
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Shlossman, Amy; 



Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b){6) 

----- Original Message---­
From: Kroloff, Noah [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:36 PM 
~r!man Chris· 

=Chand er, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Agree 

----- Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 83:35 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Ortman Chris· 
(b)(6) ' < 

cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
Original Message--·-­

From: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:25 PM 

• u 
< 

Cc: Davis, Ro ert M; Chand er, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b )(6) 
Sandweg, John 

{b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

(b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

Would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

Original Message-----
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, Nove • 

• < 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, Nove111ber 06, 2011 03:00 PM 

ossman, Amy; Krolo f, Noah; Sandweg, John 



Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris, how hard are we being 
pressed for comment? And what if anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anything up the ladder. 

Original Message----­
Ortman, Chris [mailt 
Sunda November 06 

,(b)(6) 

< 
< ossman, Amy; 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

All, 

-San~ 

Apologies for interrupting your Sunday, but I've received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the peN'lits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PD is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
(though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
State of Oregon.) 

I've spoken to the FPS CDR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise from OHS. 

Looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a comms question. 
Obviously, any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp in federal parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanks, 
Chris 

Original Message-~--­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:29 PM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (6) 

Thanks. Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

Orisinal Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b )(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 12:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis. Robert M; (b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 
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Please see comment below. 

FPS posture at this time is passive based on GSA guidance. 

---~- Original Message-----
From: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:05 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert L 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Not at this point, we won't be enforcing anything until such time as there 1s obvious 

(b) (5) 'b) (5) 
Matthew G. Brandt 

Original Message 
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b)(6) 
Sent: Sunda November 06 2011 10;52 AM 

< (b)(6) 

Matt, 
Can you answer the below questions from a leadership position? 

----- Original Message-----
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:50 AM 
To: Ortman, Chris 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Let me check with leadership. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris [mailt • (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201110:12 AM 
To: Winchester Robert Lj Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Port and 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b )(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 201111:04 AM 
To: Ortman Chris· Davis, Robert Mj (b)(6) 
Cc: 
Subject: Fw: Port and 

No arrests at this time. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 10:02 AM 
To: Brandt, Matthew G 

{b)(6) (b)(6) 

(b)(6) 
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subject: Re: Portland 

Thank you Sir! 

Original Message 
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mailto 
Sent 
To: 
cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

FVI ... see below. 

Matthew G. Brandt 

nal Message-----
From: • I 

(b)(6} 

Sent: Sunday, Novem er 06, 2011 09:S7 NA. 
To: Brandt, Matthew Gj Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

No arrest made. 3 tent sites up, plus 3 protesters barely on our property chained to a 58 
gallon drum. They are not causing any problems so I told the guys to just monitor them and 
let them freeze. 

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 
District Commander 
Federal Protective Service - Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 

llMtlxlfJ'I 
----- Original Message----­
From: Brandt, Matthew G [mailto 
Sent: Su~ovember 06 
To: tlJfl5alf!II 
Subject: Fw: Po:::n; 

(b) (6) 

Any arrests made? HQ is asking (below) 
Matthew G. Brandt 

----- Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 06:81 NA. 
To: ~Ortman Chris· Davis, Robert M, 
Cc: 
Subject: Re: Port and 

(b)(6) 

Matt, 

(b}(6) Brandt, Matthew G 

Can you confirm? I have added Denver on here as well but I didn't see anything. 

Rob 

Original Message-----
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From: Ortman, Chris [mailto (b){6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 2011 01·18 AM 

(b)(6) To: Davis, Robert M; Winchester. Robert L; (b) (6) 
Subject: Portland 

I got a voicemail from a Portland outlet about apparent arrests made at Schrunk Plaza. Anyone 
know that to be true? I am happy to ignore until tomorrow. 
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Shlossman, Amy 
From: Ourkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 9:08 PM 
To: , Suzanne; 

Shlossman, Amy. Sandweg, John 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Am in touch with GSA deputy administrator. They are appreciative of heads up and are 
coordinating on directions and messaging. More to follow shortly. 
Caitlin Durkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b)(6) 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:36 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Durkovich, Caitlin· Colburn 
(b )(6) 
(b)(o) 

. ( 
< hlossman, Amy; 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Ok. Will do. 

----- Original Message 
From: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent; Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:35 PM 
To· Ourkovich Caitlin· Colburn Brent· S auldin 

< (b)(6) 
(b)(o) < lossman, Amy; 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Durkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:33 PM 

Ortman Chris· 
(b)(6) 

To: Colburn Brent· S aulding Suzanne· Ortman Chris· Kroloff Noah· 
< (b)(6) 

• Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b){6) 

Until I hear from Susan, I think we need to direct reporters to GSA. 
Caitlin Ourkovich 
Chief of Staff 
National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b)(6) 

Original Message----­
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:26 PM 
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Caitlin; Kroloff Noah· 
< 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg1 John 
Cc: Davis, Ro ert M; andler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

r g1na 
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:24 PM 

(b )(6) 

Ortman Chris· Durkovich, Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Ro ert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:22 PM 

(b)(6} 

kovich Caitlin• Kroloff Noah; Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) 

; S lossman, Amy; Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

That's the crux of the issue. If you ask me, no. 

----- Original Message 
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 85:20 PM 

. 
I (b )(6) 

To: Ortman Chris· Durkovich, Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· 
< (b)(6) 

Shlossman, Amyi Sandweg, John 
Cc: Davis, Ro ert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 05:13 PM 

k • 
< 

1 
er, Matthew 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

2 

(b)(6) 

Colburn Brent· 
(b)(6) 



Here are a few stories. If we think how they're characterizing this is a problem, I can reach 
out to the Portland PD spokesperson and ask that he say this is a GSA decision. I have his 
contact. 

AP: s protesters remain locked to barrel, each other at Occupy Portland 

Portland, Ore. - Five protesters remain chained to each other and a 50-gallon drum filled 
with rocks and concrete at a downtown Portland plaza. 

Police said late Saturday that two of the five Occupy Portland protesters are handcuffed to a 
piece of medal inside the barrel in Terry Schrunk Plaza, which is federal property. At one 
point during the night, eleven people linked themselves together and to the men in handcuffs 
by using U-shaped bike locks. Five remained locked up midday Sunday. 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson told The Oregonian on Sunday morning that the Federal 
Protective Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, 
for the time being. 

KGW: 'Occupy' protesters chain up at Schrunk Plaza 

PORTLAND - Some members of the "Occupy Portland" movement moved into Schrunk Plaza Saturday 
night and chained themselves to a barrel of cement. 

So far, federal authorities haven't tried to force out the seven individuals. 

They spent the night there with temperatures dipping into the mid 30's - and even set up a 
couple of tents. 

The protesters said it was is in direct repsonse to arrests of "Occupy" protesters around the 
country. 

Schrunk Plaza is policed by the Federal Protective Services. 

Last Tuesday, officers they arrested 10 occupy protesters here. 

Meanwhile, protesters calling themselves "the Real Occupy Portland" claimed responsibility 
for vandalism at two banks on Northeast Sandy Boulevard on Saturday. 

They claimed that the methods used by the "Occupy Portland" general assembly were 
ineffective. 

The Oregonian: Five protesters remain chained together at Terry Schrunk Plaza 

After a cold night chained to a 50-gallon drum filled with concrete, five protesters remained 
bound together at Terry Schrunk Plaza Sunday morning after starting Saturday night with 11 
linked together with bike locks. 

"It wasn't cold," said Cameron Whitten, 20. ~'There were a lot of people here to make sure 
our needs were met. It felt amazing just to stay in this space and send a message of 
importance to the public." 
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Whitten said he saw federal law enforcement officers conferring with Portland police, but 
that only local officers chatted with the protesters and did "a few surveys.n 

Portland police spokesman Pete Simpson said Sunday morning that the Federal Protective 
Services had decided to let the protesters occupy Schrunk Plaza, a federal park, for the time 
being. 

--owen R. Smith 

----- Original Message----­
From: Spaulding, Suzanne 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:25 PM 
To· Durkovich Caitlin· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· Ortman Chris• 

< (b}(6) {b)(6} 
(b )(ti) < hlossman, Arri;; 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ourkovich, Caitlin 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 04:07 PM 
To· Kroloff Noah· Colburn Brent· Ortman 
< (b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

. , (b)(6) 
Sandweg, John 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew; Spaulding, Suzanne 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
C 
Chief of Staff 

Shlossman, Amy; 

National Protection and Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
(b)(6) 

----- Original Message----­
From: Kroloff, Noah [mailto (b)(6) 
Sent: Sunday1 November 06, 2011 03:36 PM 
To· Colburn Brent· Ortman Chris• 
(b )(6) < 
Cc: Davis, Robert Mj Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Agree 

Original Message 
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:35 PM 
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To· 
< 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b) (5) 
----- Original Message----­
From: Kroloff, Noah 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 03:25 PM 
To: Ortman Chris· Colburn 

< 
an 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

(b )(6) 
John 

Would seem like we should defer to locals as well as gsa. 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06 2011 03:10 PM 

Colburn Brent· 
< 

Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, 
Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

----- Original Message-----
From: Colburn, Brent 
Sent: Sunday, Nov • 

< 
Cc: Davis, Robert M; Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: occupy Portland 

(b )(6) < ; 
; Shlossman, Amy; Kroloff, Noah; Sandweg, John 

Thanks Chris--anyone had any operational discussions on this? Chris, how hard are we being 
pressed for comment? And what if anything has local FPS said publicly? Let's make sure they 
run anything up the ladder. 

Original Message----­
Ortman, Chris [mailt • (b )(6) 

1 • • M 

< ss 
Cc: , Matthew 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

All, 

,Noah;San~ 

5 



Apologies for interrupting your Sunday, but I've received a couple of calls from Portland 
media outlets about a group of 11 protesters who again set up camp at Terry Schrunk Plaza in 
Portland last night. They have chained themselves to each other and to a large drum filled 
with concrete. GSA controls the permits and has asked FPS not to enforce the curfew at the 
park and the prohibition on overnight encampments. Reporters are asking if FPS will be 
arresting folks as they did last week. Portland PD is telling reporters it's FPS' decision 
(though the jurisdiction over the park is jointly shared by FPS, the City of Portland and the 
State of Oregon.) 

I've spoken to the FPS COR on the ground and he says they are standing down and following 
GSA's request to only intervene if there is a threat to public safety until they here 
otherwise from OHS. 

Looping you in as this seems to be an operational question more that a coms question. 
Obviously, any decision on posture towards protesters setting up camp in federal parks will 
have ramifications for Occupy Portland and for protests in other cities. Please advise. 

Thanks, 
Chris 

----- Original Message----­
From: Ortman, Chris 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 01:29 PM 
To: Winchester, Robert L; Davis, Robert M; 
Cc: Chandler, Matthew 
Subject: Re: Portland 

(b) (6) 

Thanks. Stay tuned. I have to make some calls. 

Original Message----­
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b )(6) 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 12:49 PM 
To: Ortman, Chris; Davis, Robert M; {b)(6) 
Subject: Fw: Portland 

Please see comment below. 

FPS posture at this time is passive based on GSA guidance. 

----- Original Message-----
From: Brandt, Matthew G 
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 11:05 AM 
To: Winchester, Robert L 
Cc: Bowman, Donald H 
Subject: Re: Portland 

Not at this point, we won't be enforcing anything until such time as there is obvious 

(b) (5) '':)) (5) 
Matthew G. Brandt 

Original Message 
From: Winchester, Robert L [mailt •(b )(6) 
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